
f fdi·f1n ·ing mo·mants





decision to degree

de « ci » sion (di-sizh'on) n. The act of reaching a
conclusion or making up one's mind.

de » fin « ing mo. ments (dr-fin' ing mo' monts)
n. v. adj. adv.

Opening 2

Campus Life 4

Organizations _ 48

People 60

Sports 94

Advertising 126

Index 136

Closing 142

de • gree (di-gre') n. An academic title given by a
College or university to a student who has
completed a course of study.





CROSSROADS· 1995

DEFINING
MOMENTS

Western Maryland College
2 College Hill

Westminster, Maryland 21157-4390
(410) 848-7000



By themselves,
single pieces of

colored glass are
beautiful, but when
they are combined,
they form a unified

artwork, and its
power is awe-

inspiring. In much
the same way, each

of us is a part of
this complex
community,

capable of working
together to achieve

great things; our
cooperation is just
as beautiful as the
art of the stained

glass designs. Each
of our victories, no
matter how small,

is a defining
moment in our

collective history as
a generation. And

like the stained
glass, we shall

leave an awesome
legacy.

2 Opening

These seven windows were installed in

Alumni Hall in 1912 as gifts from the
classes of 1905-1912. Each represents

oneoftheliberaiarts:Grarnmar.Rhetoric,
Logic,MusiC,Geometry,Astronomy,and

Arithmetic.



Far left: Stained glass window above tbe doors to Little Baker
Chapel.

Left: Detail of a window from the Hoover Library. repre.~enting
Astronomy. This set of Liberal Arts windows were designed byTim
Himeisenand were installed in the newly renovated library in 1991.
Below: Detail of a window from the same series. representing
Grammar

I
I

~o~ 19~~,,~
) ,~ Ilj~ f

~
"_A ~

~
~

t-

~ -
,__

I
_JI l I,

I 0 II

I I
I

I

Opening 3





But what is our "lifestyle"? Can you put a finger on it? Are
all college students really the same?

Some may choose to think so. But we know that we are clones
of one another just as much as we are clones of our parents. And
maybe that's the best part about being here.

Many first year students, upon their arrival on campus, begin
to discover things about themselves and their world that they did
not know before. Maybe they have never encountered someone

whose native language is something other than English.
they've never shared a room. Certainly they've never experienced
anything quite like Glar. But these are the things one learns about
after class leis OUI.

And what types of activities are offered to students on the Hill?
What exactly does one do outside of the classroom? WMC
sponsors many organizations Which, in tum, provide activities
for students. These range from blockbuster films and fascinating
lectures to theatrical and musical events to parties and dances
held throughout the academic year. This wide range of offerings
is designed to appeal to everyone. Whether you're interested in
the history of Little Baker Chapel, which is 100 years old this
year, or if you're just interested in having a good time, there is
something on campus for you. This way. everyone can get
involved, whether it be in the planning, execution, and/or
enjoyment of these activities.

But even all of these goings-on do not round out our definition
of Campus Life. Campus Life means hanging out with your
friends. It means lounging in the grass around Red Square on a
sunny day. It means calling the infonnation desk on a dark and
blustery winter morning to find out if your professor is stuck in
the snow. Itmeans doing homework. It means getting along with
your roommate. It even means going to class now and then.

Campus Life includes allihose things that one learns in his or
her first days here: that the dining hall is called "Glar.' that it's
okay to check your mail six times a day, that the quickest way to
dinner from Daniel MacLea is through Rouzer, and that you
probably shouldn't be in such a rush to get to dinner anyway.
These are the things we'll remember; these are the things we'll
talk about at our reunions.

So, as you flip through the following pages, be enlightened!
Discover what really goes on up here on the Hill, and get
involved. These, after ali, are our defining moments.

Campus Life 5



6 Campus Life



Homecoming '94:
Sharing the Memories
Parties, Parades and faces of the past! All

three are essential parts of a successful
Homecoming. Western Maryland's 1994
Homecoming had it all and provided a great
weekend for faculty, students and alumni
alike!

Homecoming weekend began on Saturday,
October 14th with a very special treat.
Because it was the 75th anniversary of Army
ROTC at Western Maryland, the Anny's
Silent Drill Teamcame to the "Hill" and put on
a show not to be forgotten. The next activity on
the agenda was the Homecoming Parade down
Main Street, Westminster. Participants

ranged from fraternities and sororities to
campus clubs. The winner of the Best Float
award was the Black Student Union. The day
continued with the WMC Terrors taking on
Dickinson College in the much awaited
Homecoming Game. Unfortunately, although
the team had enthusiastic support from
students and alumni, they were defeated.

Maybe the best part of the weekend was that
it gave graduates a chance to renew old
friendships. meet the next generation of
Western Maryland College and visit the alma
mater they grew to love during their college
years!

Below: AlphaNuOmegaexciledlyprepareslheirfloat for
the Homecoming Parade

minute adjustments on their award-winning float just
before emering jtin the conren.

Homecoming 7



So what has
been going
on lately?
"So, what has been going lately?" That was
one of the most asked question during
Welcome Back Weekend. This was the
weekend that the whole student body was back
on campus. Many different things were going
on: friends getting together to reminisce about
their summers, sharing gossip about old
friends that had moved on to bigger and better
things. But, whether you were partying with
old friends, getting to know your new
roommate better, or just trying to get adjusted
and fit in, one major thought was quickly
spreading through campus. It was time to face
the reality that free time was over and get back
work!

Manystudentstrytheirhand-well,feel_atplaying
music on a keyboard.

8 Campus Life

<1>1;1; sorority sponsored a talent show on campus.



Many students try to follow in a fly's footsteps as
they velcro jump through the air

Welcome Back 9



HALLOWEEN: A Frightful Night...............•............•......•...........
Who said Halloween is just for kids? This
year, many students got dressed up in costumes
and danced the night away ata party sponsored
by the International Club, held in the basement
of Daniel Mactea. Also, during that night of
howls, creaks, and things that go bump in the
night. Alpha Psi Omega, the Theatre Arts
honor society, put on a Ghost Show and a
Haunted House in Alumni Hall. These
horrifying WMC traditions attracted not only
many students and faculty, but residents of
Westminster and the surrounding area as well.
A frightfully good time was had by all!

Alright: Agoodgroupoffriend_~gatherinc08tumefora
party sponsored by the lnterarional Club.

Above: Magician Scott Grocki sets an unsuspecting
audience member on fire at the Ghost Show

to Campus Life



At left: Paco reenacts the famous Saturday Nigbt Fever
stance during a party given by the International Club.

At left: During the Ghost Show. magician and WMC
senior Scott Grocki amazed tbe audience by swallowing
sbarp razor blades .

..................

Halloween II



Afatherfindsasweatshir1thathelikesand
wonders what his child thinks about it.

Dad, what's up?
Preparation for the weekend of dinnerandcomedian.OnSaturday
September 30, 1994 was keeping campus tours were given, a picnic
all the students busy, doing lunch was set up, a number of
laundry, cleaning, and making receptions were held, and Jazz
themselves and their dorm rooms Night kept toes tapping well into
look presentable. What was all the evening. A golftoumament, a
the fuss about? Parent's weekend church service, and a brunch on
of course. After assuring Sunday concluded the weekend.
themselves that their "babies" A little stress for the students was
were alive and well, the parents definitely worth it. The students
Ihrewthemselves wholeheartedly and their families had a great lime
into the weekend activites. and the weekend was a definite
Friday's activites included a family

One of the many mothers on campus for
theweekendtriestopickasweatshirtinthe
bookstore to show school spirit.

12 Campus Life

RacheJandhermomenjoyoneoflhemany
picnic lunches prepared by the staff in
GI~



A father waits patienlly for his child to
rerum tohirn. so that they may enjoy the
weekend together.

One of the girl's soccer players recieves
some helpful coaching advice from her
father after a game

Parents Weekend 13



Want to go
Into the
Woods?
That's right! On Nov. 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, and
20 the WMC theatre department put on its
annual fall production. This year, the
department staged a musical that told the story
of six classical fairy tales that intertwine with
one another to create a series of horrors and
magical mayhem. The show was directed by
Elizabeth van den Berg with musical director
Dr. Margaret Boudreaux. This was the first
show in the newly renovated Alumni Hall.
Yet, once again, the theatre department put on
one fabulous show.

At right: Acusaticns fly regarding who is to blame for
seuingagiantonthelooseinthisscene,whichtakesplace
at the Baker's house.

Alright: Rapunzel confronts her adoptive mother, the
Witch. just moments before the girl is stepped on by a
grant -

14 Campus Life



At [eft: Prince Charming and the Baker's Wife share a
"Moment in the Woods "

Above: Senior Scott Grocki and alum Todd Robb. playing
the two princes. long for their fair maidens. who remain
just out of reach

Theatre 15



Welcome to
your new
home.
The dorm: can it really be called that
anymore? Or, should it be called home,
since you will spend about nine months
here away from your parents. Dorm life is
a big part of the college experience;
whether you go greek or not, the dorm is
just as important as the classroom. Your
own private space is valuable for many
things, like studying for classes or just
hanging out with friends while you gain
some independence from your relatives.
So, have fun and, for probably the first
time, live the way that you feel like living.

Above left: One of the students on campus gets
money from the ATM to go buy some much needed
food for her microfridge

Bacchus members set up shop to offer students a
alternative to drinking alcohol in one of the residence
halls

16 Campus Life



All of the Greek floors in the residence halls show
their solidarity by painting their symbol on thewall.
Phi Delta Theta's masterpiece is shown at left.

Rouzer Hall resident Elliott Koch catches up on
some much needed sleep after another night of
Rouzer fire drills

Dorm Life 17



What to do? Where to go
on the weekends?

Two good friend.~gellogethertodiscusscJassesas they
take a break and have a drink

What 10 do and where to go? These two starters, if you are of legal drinking age, there
important questions are asked by students all is always Champs, Tully's, or The
the time as the great weekend approaches, and Westminster Inn, all in convinenr walking
they are always baffling. If a student lives distance of campus or at least close enough to
close enough to home and is lucky enough to ride along with friends. If not, there is always
have a car on campus, he or she may decide to Cranberry Mall, with many types of stores and
go home and see parents, siblings, or more a movie theatre. Or, if you are not up for
importantly, a boy/girlfriend. Other students walking or driving to the mall. you can always
may opt to go to Baltimore or D.c. for a night stay on campus; there is usually something
or two. But, for those students not lucky happening. And last, but surely not least, a
enough to possess a car on campus, there are a student here at college could always use the
few options that they stjjJ have open. For weekendtocatchuporeventryandgetahead

on all of that homework!

Manys{uden!.~andalumniguthertogether/o watch the
Green Terrors play home games on five weekends in the
[,11

18 Campus Life



WendySchalzandafriendgetlOgetherlOstudy
in upper Decker.

Twostudentshamitupalalthelnnwhiletakingahreak
from studying for their classes

Weekends/Hangouts 19



75 Years of ROTC at WMC
This year has been a special one in more ways than one for

ROTC. The program has increased its enrollment to the highest
it has been in the past five years, and placed eleventh out of
thirty-one teams at the Brigade Ranger Challenge Shoorour, a
major feat for one of the smallest programs in the country. Most
notable. however, is that this year marks 75 years of ROTC at
WMC.

ROTC does not only provide exceptional instruction in the
field of military science, but also provides a wide array of
activities for its members to choose from. Some of the favorites:
Color Guard, Adventure Training, Ranger Challenge
Competition. Rappelling, Gettysburg Tour, Field Training at
Army Posts, Parachute Training, Helicopter Assault Training.
Rifle Marksmanship, and more.

At right: Master Sergeant McLaughlin and Cadet Melissa
Summers at the Open House during Parent's Weekend

20 Campus Life



Bobbi LeisterandWendy Schatz prepare for squad tactics 31 the fall Field Training
EJlerciseat Fort indiantown Gap.

A one-on-one chat between 2 Lt. Chris CUller and Cadet Carolyn Buzanoski
during the Homecoming game

The Color Guard marches the Colors off the field before the game begins.
from left to right Chester Stacy. '97. Jobn Green. '96. Wendy Schatz. '97.

Jeanine Dabb. '98. Carolyn Buzanoski,'97

ROTC 21



Below: Friendship and memories that will
last a lifetime

Sisterhood and
Service.
Alpha Nu Omega, one of two

local sororities on campus, is the
newest here on the Hill. The
sorority was founded in September
of 1979. Today, the sorority is
home to about 45 sisters and over
250 alumni. The Omegas are
involved in numerous
philanthropic activities including
Boy Scouts of America, The
American Red Cross, and the
American Cancer Society.

lust recently, the Omegas
celebrated fifteen years of pride
and unity on the Hill. Within

these fifteen years here at \¥Me,
the Omegas have laid claim to
several honors and achievements,
including the James Brant
MemoriaiforexcellenceinaGreek
organization, first in overall Greek
academics, and countless others.

The Omegas take great pride in
their sorority. The friendships
gained through the sorority will
last a lifetime.

At Right: A pledge class comes together
again during the Omega Fall 1994 15th
year Reunion fFonnal

22 Campus Life

Below: The Omega 15 yr. Reuion brings

!hisgrearlineageback!ogether(lef!to
Righ!)JenN .. Krisren O .. SheriL..Kerri
W., Katie 5 .. and Becky C.



Junko Honda and Jenny Dnlino go crazy
during an Omega Halloween party

Alpha Nu Omega 23



Lights,
Camera,
Action!

Robin Williams, Jack Nicholson, and many
others come to WMC every couple of weeks to
showcase their acting talents in Decker
Auditorium. Well. .. that isn't exactly true, but
many top rated box office hils do come to
WMC throughout the year to provide students
with some entertainment. In most cases
movies screened on campus are the average
student's best bet for quality films. CAPBoard
sponsors many films for viewing by the entire
campus community.

And, Jacking the bucks for Cranberry Mall
or the video store. the price is always right:
usually one to two dollars. These great
offerings constitute the best sort of movie
watching for the average college student on
The Hill.

At Right: Robin William Comes 10 campus to showcase
be grcat acting talem

AlRight: Oneoflhem~nyforeignfilmsshownoncampus
thoughout Ihe year

24 Campus Life



At Left; Jack Nicholson and Michelle Pfeiffer carnetorhe

campustogivethestudentbodyafrightduringHalloween
weekend

Films 25



Abovc: Ed Milliner plays trombonc in both the Concert
and Jazz bands

26 Campus Life



From Classical to Jazz:
WMC Means More Music

Although no! the biggest department at
WMC, the music department is alive and
growing. A great number of students, music
majors and those of every other discipline,
take pri vate lessons in brass, percussion,
woodwind, and string instruments, as well as
voice. Concerts put on by the campus bands
and choirs are well attended by faculty,
students, and members of the community.
Directed by Margaret Boudreaux, the Campus
choir welcomes everyone and meets once a
week. The Madrigals perform in period
costume and are often found performing in
Westminster and the surrounding area.

While voice is a popular choice for the
musically minded, instrumental music is also
very strong. Students are active in the Concert
and Jazz bands, as well as Jazz Workshop and
many other less formal and smaller
instrumental ensembles. The Concert band
more than doubled in size second semester and
included conununity members. There were
two Jazz bands this semester, as well as the
Jazz Workshop. and all the students who were
involved thoroughly enjoyed the opportunity
to jam with the dedicated members of the
music department faculty. There is no doubt
that Western Maryland will always have
music ringing throughout campus!

Above: Jazz bandIWorkshop director 80 Eckard signals
tothebrasstoplaymoresoftly

Music 27



Students go Global
Over Jan term this year, a number-of students yearly trip to England to show students where
as well as professors went outside of the United great artists like William Shakespeare wrote
States to broaden their knowledge ofthe world. their wonderful works. For those who wanted
Such was the case with Dr. Mohammed Esa of a wanner climate to gain credits, Mrs. Sarah
the Foreign Language Department. He took Sayre, Dean Sayre's wife, took her group of
his students over to Germany, Switzerland, students down to the Bahahmas for a tropical
and Austria to sample the different cultures Marine Biology trip. Even for those who were
ancltakeinsomeoftheheautifu[sightsaswell. unable to get away, Jan term still offered a
Along those same lines and on the same variety of classes and much needed time to

___ ~_ .. _oo_n_tinent, Dr. James Lightner took his bi- unwind.

At Right: Sarah Sayre and Nathan Stein get some hands
on experience with their studies of plant life.

28 Campus Life



Below: Sophie FUIT and her classmates gather at a Below: The Bahamas class gathers for a photo on the
SconishpubtotastethelocaJdrinkofchoice beach before they leave the classroom.

Humbertgathertowatch50metelevisionandtakeahreak
from their Jan term classes.

Jan Term Trips 29



At Right Dan Wooten and Karen Eberwein
wait patiently in PELC to load the bw; for
the ride down to the harbor

At Right: Lori Fleischmann and John
Hanlove smile for the camera as they ride
down to the Inner Harbor.

30 Campus Life



Students enjoy a night
out under the stars.

On April 7, 1995 WMC held its
annual All-Campus semi-formal.
The dance look place on the Spirit
of Baltimore down in the inner
harbor. This wasa lime for students
to forget about atl of the end of
semester work that they still had
to do and just to have fun for a
couple of hours. The dance lasted
from 11 PM to 2 AM, and by the
lime it was over and the ship was
tied back up to the pier, most
students had had a really great
time and were glad they had gone.
The semi-formal was definitely a
defining moment that many
college students will carry with
them forever.

At Left: Lavita Westbrook and Amhony
Thom:l> go around lhe dance floor during
a slow song

At Left: Lisa Peltier, Jim May. Micah
Humbert. Anne Hillery, Bob Matuszak,
Sara Atwell, Dan Woolen. and Karen
Eberwein gather around and talk about
their time on the boat.

All Campus Semi-Formal 31



Leading Double Lives
Professors who teach & write books too

Welcome to your friendly neighborhood bookstore. Inside you will
discover many items of interest such as stickers, food, sweatshirts, and
oh, yeah-books! If you look carefully enough you may even
recognize a few of the titles as books you were supposed to buy for
classes. But upon further review you may actually notice that some
of those entries up for sale are works of art by our very own Western
Maryland faculty. Yes, there is life beyond students, exam booklets,
sports, and graduation ceremonies. For these professors, instructing
their pupils in theory and practice is just not enough.

Dr. LeRoy L. Panek is well known for his teaching of British
Literature in the English department, but he has also published several
books about Elizabethan drama, Central European literature and
made commentary on such authors as Emerson and Poe as well. In
addition to writing about his field of expertise. he finds the time to
write crime/suspense novels, one of which won the prestigious Edgar
award. With so many books already on the shelves, it is a wonder
where he finds the time to do quality writing, as well as provide
outstanding instruction here at WMC!

At right: Most books written by current
professorsaredisplayedintheAcademic
Affairs Office

Dr. Kathy Mangan is also a literature instructor here on campus. but
in her other life away from Western Maryland, she takes the time to
collect her thoughts and put them to paper. In her new book. Above
the Tree Line. she expresses her feelings about life and the world
around her. It too has received critical accolades. For now. she is l
happy instructing here at WMC.

One additional entry on the shelves is that of Dr. Mona Kerby. who
during the day teaches children's literature. At night, her alternate
career kicks in as a children's literature author. She is sure to be
penning many more books in the future but her students always come
first.

As our tour concludes of our campus bookstore, remember the
names of your professors. Someday in the near or distant future, you
may very well see that name again on the top of the New York Times
Bestseller list and in Waldenbooks. Leading a double life as a
professor and as an author is no easy task, and we are very lucky to
have these talented people and the many others like them who teach
here.

32 Campus Life



At left: Many campus authors
books are available for purchase
in the bookstore

Below: Dr. Mona Kerby stands in
from ofa poster publicizing one of
her books: 38 Weeks Till Slimmer

Campus Authors 33



Sun, Fun,
Music, and
Food
The weather was great and the weekend could
not have been better. Friday April 28th and
Saturday April 29th were the dates of We stern
Maryland College's annual Spring Ring. There
were many different things 10do, ranging from
the outdoor movie, Interview with the Vampire
on Friday night, to an American Picnic dinner
in the quad on Saturday. There were tons of
food, including funnel cakes, provided Beta
Beta Beta. CAPBoard planned a lot ofdifferent
activities, and overall everyone on The Hill
had a enjoyable weekend.

Above: Sophie Furr and Meg Gobretch give students a Above: A group of guys gathers around to stan a quick
non-alcoholic choice with drinks from Bacchus. game cf hacky-sack

34 Campus Life



At Left: Singing Duo Kyle Davis & Rob Coolie perform
on stage for the WMC ccuege community

Below: Many students tumed out for Spring Fling this
year for the great weather and all of the good entertain-
mentthatwasprovided

Spring Fling 35



Below: The inside of Memorial Hall
during it> extensive renovation. The top
two floors of the building wereeompleted
during the 1994-95 school year

At right: The Fine Arts Building was
rededicated as Peterson Hall after its
renovations

36 Campus Life



Renovations Give
Older Buildings
New Life & Look
WMC is getting a new look!
Directors of the Western
Maryland Renovation Project
have slated most of the buildings
on campus foreither immediate or
future improvements. The
buildings included in immediate
plans are Memorial, Peterson,
Lewis, and Levine Halls, as well
as Little Baker Chapel. With an
estimated cost of $10 million,
fundruising efforts are going
strong. A special loan from the
state government of $3 million
must be used to restore
historically significant buildings
such as Memorial. Peterson, and
Little Baker, and donations from
alumni and friends of the college

At left: The entrance (0 Memorial Hall was
familiar to sruents during the 1994·1995

renovations project

are expected to provide the rest.
$1 million was given by longtime
friend of WMC, Mrs. Peterson,
specifically for improvements to
the Fine Arts Building, which was
rededicated in her honor. Also
undergoing major renovations is
Memorial Hall. As the project ran
significantly behind schedule,
many students were introduced to
the library, where classes were
held during the 1994-1995 school
year. In addition, a new roof was
put on Little Baker Chapel and
Alumni Hall was made handicap
accessible.
There are more plans in the works.
Plans to redesign Englar Dining
Hall are in progress, and set to
begin in the late summer of 1995.
A brand new science lab building
and dorm improvements are also
on the drawing board.

Renovations 37



HAPPY BIRTHDAY!
Little Baker Chapel Celebrates
its Centennial Anniversary

Top right and left: Critics always say that an imitates life, and in this case they are right! Counted cross-stitch artwork ofLB.C. by Yearbook staffer
Chris Ashe. Bottom: The main portal as seen from McDaniel Lounge.

38 Campus Life



Top Left: Aspiring view from the rear of LB_C. Top Right: Breathtaking stained glass
decorates the interior of LB.C. Pictured is Jesus teaching at the temples. Bottom Left: The
Annonciation. Bottom Right: Mary with baby Jesus.

LITTLE BAKER CHAPEL
1894-1994

Little Baker 39



DETOUR AHEAD! !
Access to WMC made adventurous
due to road improvements to
Pennsylvania Avenue / MD 526

Top Left: Driver friendly sign indicates the new path around town. Top Right: Hang on! The ride to campus has a few bumps. Bottom: That's
not a pothole you see. the workers are making way for drainage piping for Penna. Ave. Tim Allen would be proud!

40 Campus Life



Top' Local businesses are accessible. how about local colleges! Middle: Hersh Ave. or what's left of it as construction continues through
November 1995. Bottom left: These are trenches. not trashcans! Many of these freshly dug holes have already accumulated bottles and

calls. making them resemble smalllandfills.Bottom Right Sinkholes abound in Carroll County' Hapless homeowner observes workers
digging adjacent to his castle

Road Work 41



It's almost
time ...
Yes, seniors, it's almost time to walk across
that stage and get your degree. But, first WMC
wants to let you know how much we all
appreciate the hard work you have done.
Senior Week is a time to take part in all kinds
of fun activities ranging from a Faculty!
Student Softball Game to the Fells Point Pub
Crawl. along with other great events in the
making. An Orioles baseball game, along with
other trips, makes this time truly fun and
relaxing, and it can't hurt that all those pesky
underclassmen have gone home! Senior week
is the time when the class of 1995 gets to look
back on all its experiences and the bonds made
by soon-to-be alumni during their four years
here on The Hill.

Al right: Beth Zawadski, Donna Munson. and Hydee
Johnson stop {O chat with a vendor near Camden Yards

42 Campus Life



Above left: Seniors psyche up for one of the many fun
events which were sponsored during senior week.

AI left: Beth Zawadski Donna Munson. and Julie Lucas
make friends with an usher at Oriole Park

Senior Week 43



Below: Many seniors send messages via
their mortar beards. This soon-to-be

Four years down,
a lifetime to go.
Four years down, and a lifetime [0 came back in a flood of emotions:
go. That is the meaning behind the good, the not so good, the
Graduation Day; four long years hard, and [he not so hard. Many
ofall-nighters,fifteenpagepapers, friendships and other bonds were
and math problems no one really formed and hopefully will last the
wanted to do. The events of May test of time. Yet, one of the things
20, 1995 were best summed up by perhaps overlooked by graduates
rhe College Choir.wbentheysang on commencement day is the
the song Good Morning. As the people they will leave behind, and
crowd listened, the graduates all of the unspoken words by the
realized that this is the beginning professors and fellow students they
of a new day, the first day of the knew. But, from all of us still on
restoftheirtives.Asthe Sxf narnes The Hill, to the class of 1995:
of people who received degrees Good Luck and Best Wishes.
were read off, the past four years

At right: Seniors proceed toward Gill
Gymnasium. waiting for their chance to
ringthebellwhichoncehunginOldMain.

44 Campus Life

Below: Seniors look around excitedly
during their final moments at Western
Marylan<.lCollege: until Homecoming.
that is'



Above:SeniorsEmilySnyderandHeather
Schmidt perform in their laSI concert at
WestemMary[and,singingatgraduation.

Graduation 45



Congratuations
Class of '95

46 Campus Life



A! left: Seniors proudly leave
WMC as college graduales.

Graduation 47





And what purposes we have. They are differing
in content and in scope. We gather into groups for
diverse reasons, and affect various and sometimes
conflicting outcomes on our environment and OUf

But in the end, we gather together so that we can
do good things: for ourselves, OUf friends, our
neighbors, our planet. We organize ourselves around
similar beliefs, convictions, and questions. We
want validation, and we want answers.
Organizations do not have to be formal. They do

not have to have presidents and vice presidents and
treasurers, although they often do. But always they
have leaders, instigators, pushers, who strive for
each member of the group personally, and the
organization collectively, to reach his, her, or its
goals.
Service organizations, religious groups, Greek

societies, publication staffs, music groups, art and
language clubs, and every other organized group in
the WMC community makes a difference everyday
on this campus and in this world. These forces are
too numerous to count and cannot all be represented
on these pages. We have, however, gathered some
of the most influential and prestigious organizations
which Western Maryland College has to offer and
have profiled them here. We hope you will consider
joining one or more of these groups in the coming
years at WMC- AB : )

Organizations 49



ExPR~SS ¥OUJRSELF
The Arts at WMC

Students find outlet for creative expression and appreciation in
several organizations at WMC. Publications such as Contrast,
Crossroads, and The Phoenix offer both the opportunity to have one's
work showcased and to gain experience in the technical field of
publishing. QmlQ.&. WMC's creative arts magazine, accepts for
publication any original poetry, prose, artwork and photography from
the campus community. The staff of the yearbook, Crossroads, works
throughout the year to produce an annual publication which can be
treasured as a remembrance of time spent on the HilL Finally, Lisa T.
Hill, Editor of The Phoenix, a biweekly, student run newspaper, cites
its purpose as informing "the student body and the campus community
about newsworthy events that are important to their lives."

Music groups are also central to the arts at WMC. Musicians are at
work all around us. Some of the more visible groups on campus include

theJazz Ensemble.Jazz Workshop, and the WMe Pep Band. According
10 Becky Duex, a member of both the Jazz Ensemble and Workshop,
these two groups "explore various means of musical expression in a
relaxed, enjoyable environment" By way of contrast, Micah Humbert
and the rest of the Pep Band go for the opposite effect. He says that at
every home football game, where they perform from the stands, the
band sets our "to amuse, confuse, and enthuse the WMC Terrors by
'rallying' the crowd into a euphoric jubilation via a motley collection
of music, cheers, and chants."

Finally, rounding out the arts at WMC, Gallery One. directed by
Chester Stacy. is open for both the campus community's and the
public's perusal. Chester says that the Gallery is designed "to provide
di splay of regional artists to enrich reach of information and comparison
for on campus artists and the public."

Allert: The Pheonix staff pooled its various talents to keep the student body
abreast of happenings on campu<;

50 Organizations



AI left The Contrast staff lakes lime out
fromappreciatingWMC'sfineartforaquick
photo. Backfl-r): Matt Steiner. Ann Bevans.
Ray Walker. Darcel Hanis; Front: Sherrie
Bennel, Elena Tilli. Joy Hoffman. Sarah
Dexter Thornton. Valerie Kann: Junior
Member: Martha Harris, II.

Above right: Steve West is a strong force in
the rhythm section of both the Jazz Band and
Jazz Workshop

Organizations 51



Above: The members of Phi Sigma Sigma, proudly sporting
their leners, smile for the camera

At right: During the spring semester, many Greeksjoined in
a protest against what they saw as unfair discrimination by
Residence Life

52 Organizations



rPEEK LOXIETIEL
(GREEK SOCIETIES)
If you asked, as I have, each Greek society at WMC to stale its

purp~~;get the same three-fold answer all around the
boa~n . c demics, and ,service. The,se three ideals seem to
be those W tc In orh fraternities and sororities at WMC.

There are a number of these groups on the campus, and they are very

visible" ThefraternitieSin.clUde~~, ,G, amma Beta Chi,
and PhI ~heta, while th~t¥ ~pus are Alpha Nu
Omega, P~ha Mu, Phi Mu, and Phi Sigma SIgma. Some are
national a~e are loe,ai, but they all seem to Sh,aresomeoft~e
goals. ~ ~

As an ex[mple, the Ph] Alpha Chapter ofth,ePhi Mu FratemilS!'
for such p~ropic endeavors as Project Hope and the Chi n's
Miracle Network. Alpha Nu Omega stnves toward its g~ f
sisterhood through unity, diversity, and friendship. According to

president James Felton, Phi Delta Theta "promotes brotherhood, as
:-veil as excellence in ~cademics. and philanth~opic servic~ese are

Just of few example~o thHilrecelved. ~
In additionto thein . ur sees, erearetwolarger~zatio~s

which serve Greek an c s a whole. The Panjellemc
Council is designed to foster relations among the sor~and to
organize and oversee rush. The Inter-Greek Council, acEOrdUJg to its
president. Donna Munson, promotes "the ideals of the Greek system to
the WMC community, as well as to insure harmonious relations amongth'M'~'ns."Tis enneating purpose of the Greek societies at
WM is t a efu , o if Greek life seems right for you, you are urged
to get involved.

P~ter Masun. Jason Clark. Andrew

Hess. Chip Dickey. Dan Deluca; 2nd
row: Timothy Reilly. Doug Yarroll.
Brett Edwards. Zippy Mickie. Dan
Verrastro, Dave Maschke. Kevin
Bernhardt; 3rd row: Kurt Michelsen.

Mike Eves. Rick Estes. Arman Latif.
David Kurtz. Jay Devito; 4th row:

Brian Kaywork. Joe Flemming. Steve
West, Phil Sirnrnerer.Clay

McA.llister. Terry Hcintze.Chris.
LeCron; 5th row: Chris Lee. Ross
Hollebon, TJ.Scammell.James

Organizations 53



GREEK LIFE:
TRADITIONS
FOR MANY

Above right: Many sororities lik~ th" Omega.> have Big
and Linle Sister programs to make the transition 10Greek
life smoother. Shown here: Little Sister Sarah Sheckells.
with her Big Sis Donna Munson

At right: The sisters of Phi Mu pose for a group photo

Front (I-r): Carrie Schuster. Sandra Emman, Heidi
Snyder. KristaSbaffer, ChristaMose. RobinCarroll; 2nd
row: Deanna Madden, Andrea Romich, Kathleen
Wallner, Meredith Wissel. KirnZehner, HeatherO'Brien.
Holly Roback, Mare Sheehan. Jenny Stewart; 3rd row
Kristin Drapalski, Claudia Pyers. Jackie Brilliant. Amy

Dreibelbis; not ptctured Samantha Dwoskin. Laurie
Clark.Heather Roy.

54 Organizations



Organizations 55



Above The Spanish Club, which
operates out of it); suite in Daniel
MacLea, sponsors numerous films
throughout the year.

At right: The Black Student Union
provides a support system for members
andreachesouttotheentirecommunity.

56 Organizations

A Sense of Self
When attending a college as diverse as WMC, many say that they

enjoy and take advantage of the opportunity to experience new cultures
and value systems. Nevertheless, it is important to consider one's own
religious and ethnic identity. There are a number of groups on campus
which are designed to cater to this need. Several faiths are represented
including Judaism, Baha'i, and Christianity.
The Christian Fellowship is one such
organization. Amy Sheriff says that the
groups purpose is "to provide a group
fellowship for Christian students, and to
reach out to non-Christians." Everyone is
welcome to join Happy Hour every other

;:~'e;~::::::;:og:e~::ss~~::~t~~;s~ Groups
carpools to church, and activities planned
off campus, such as Christmas carolling at a local nursing home,

The WMC Catholic Ministry is a new group on campus this year,
headed by Ms. Mary Ann Friday. The Ministry offers Masses on
campus and "promotes Catholic values to the Community."

Cultural identity is just as important as religious identity for many
students. The Black Student Union, according to President Calvin
Lineberger, works "to unite all African-American students of WMC
and foster an understanding of our culture to the W11C community."
The BSU has worked hard this year to counter the deplorable racially-
motivated vandalism and harassment which unfortunately took place
on campus this year.

Finally, the Spanish Club works to make everyone aware of the
Hispanic culture. Members share an interest in the language, and put
on many foreign films throughout the year.

Religious
and
Cultural



At left: The WMC Catholic
CampusMini,trygathersoutiiide
Little Baker Chapel.

Organizations 57



Self- Definition
Interest and Service Groups

Students at WMC have a variety of interests and concerns. There is a
corresponding large number of organizations which center themselves
around these interests.
The WMC Pom-Pon Squad is a group of talented women who provide

"dance performance during half-time entertainment" at Green Terror
football games, according to leader Sally Hall. Their routines are always
unique, fun to watch, and showcase the athletic ability of the squad's
members. They make it a bit less tempting to head for the hot dog stand
at half-lime.

The Cheerleaders. on the other hand, work during the entire game, and
not only for football. Captain Julie Esher says that the goal of the
Cheerleaders is "to support Western Maryland College and its sports
teams." Their spirited cheers, as well as death-defying pyramids, throws,
and other gymnastic feats of daring make any sport more fun and
exciting.

While the Cheerleaders and the Porn-Pons are working on the field.
WMCR, our campus radio station is working off the field. selling
Football programs. This is one of the station's biggest fundraisers during
the year, and it allows them to continue bringing the latest hits to campus.
via the your AM dial, or channel 3. Working as a deejay can be a great
outlet for overly stressed students.

Finally. there are a great number of service groups on campus. One
such group is C.A.R.E.. Children's Activities and Recreational Events.
C.A.R.E. provides fun and wholesome activities for local children, and
it serves "to increase the awareness in young children of college life."
President Amy Luebenhuen says that, "by experiencing activities on a
college campus, college will hopefully be a reality to [these children] in
the future."

Maryland College every night.
and always has room for
interested students to Dl or work
behind the scenes

At right: The WMC Pom-Pon
Squad prepares for another great
perfonnance

58 Organizations





These are our
defining moments

Top: The Cheerleaders are always prepared 10
come OUI and support WMC and its Green Terror.

Above: Members ofC.A.R.E. get ready for
Trick-or-Treaters

Organizations 59



linked by one of the most important aspects of each
of their lives: Western Maryland College.
For most of us, living here seven months of the year,
or maybe more, inevitably causes all of our lives to

become intertwined to the extent that one person is
linked to dozens of others. Ifwe drew it out, it would
look like a spider's web, catching memories like
dew drops at dawn.
One person's actions cannot help but affect

another's life. Each class shares a special bond as it
rushes toward graduation. Everyone helps everyone
else so that no one will not fall too far behind. We
share laughter and smiles, sadness and tears, as well
as groans of frustration, all the while finding out a
little bit more about ourselves in the process.
Just walking across campus, one can see this bond

we share, this common interest tbathelps us make it
through our years here at Western Maryland. The
questions and problems may change, but human
nature does not. And, of course, there are still
classes, papers, tests, Friday and Saturday night
parties, athletic events, and hanging out with friends.
This, we share.

People6J



WMC
FACULTY

Dr. Gregory D. Alles
PhilosophylReIigion

Dr. William T. Achor
Physics

Dr. Samuel Alspach Dr. F. Glen Ashburn
Biology Sociology

Mr. Garth Baxter
Music

Dr. Herman E. Behling
Education

Mr. Richard Blanchard Ms. Susan R. Bloom
Education Art & Art History

Dr. Margaret Boudreaux
Music/Choir Director

62 Faculty

Dr. Michael Brown
Biology

Dr. Robert P. Boner
Mathematics

Dr. J. Richard Carpenter Mr. Joseph L. Carter
Physical Education Economics/Business



Dr. Robert H. Chambers Dr. Jack Clark
American Studies Mathematics

Dr. Richard Claycombe Dr. Richard A. Clower
Economics/Business Physical Education

Dr. Judith Coryell
Education

SGT Cedric Craig
Military Science

Mr. Terrence A. Dalton
English

Dr. Cornelius P. Darcy
History

Faculty 63



Dr. E. Jane DeGroot
Communications

Dr. Thomas G. Deveny
Foreign Language

Mr. Richard W. Dillman
Communications

Mr. Ira F. Domser
Theatre Arts

Cpt. Michael Drumheller
Military Science

Dr. Linda Dudley
Education

Ms. Molly Dugan
English

Ms. Kim Easterday
Ph. Ed.lCoach-Swimnting

Dr. Susan Ensel
Chemistry

Dr. Mohamed Esa
Foreign Languages

Dr. Donna Evergates
History

Ms. Judith Falzon
Library

Dr. "Skip" Fennel
Education

64 Faculty



Dr. Barbara W. Fick
Foreign Language

..'

Jenny Flynn
Coach - Women's Soccer

Ms. Colette M. Henriette
Foreign Language

Dr. Carol Fritz
Assoc.Dir.AthleticslPh. Ed.

Dr. Robert H. Hartman
PhilosophylReligion

Sarah Hensley
Education - Exec. Sec.

Ms. Diane W. Hale
Biology

Dr. David Herlocker
Chemistry

Dr. Sherri L. Hughes
Psychology

Dr. Ester A. Iglich
Biology

Mr. Timothy F. Keating
Ph. Ed.lCoach-Footbail

LTC Bayard Keller, Jr.
Military Science

Dr. Gurudharm Khalsa
Philosophy/Religion

Faculty 65



Ms. Rochelle Lauret
Physical Education

Dr. Alton D. Law
Economics/Business

Dr. William G. Miller
Psychology

Dr. Ronald R. Miller
Theatre Arts

Ms. Susan M. Milstein
EconomicslBusiness

Ms. Carole J. Molloy
Physical Education!
Coach-Volleyball

66 Faculty



Mr. Scott Moyer
Coach - Golf

Major Ruben Navarro
Military Science

Dr. Charles E. Neal Catherine O'Callaghan
Political Science PhilosophylReligion

Ms. Suzanne N. Olsh
English

Dr. Michael J. O'Loughlin
Chemistry

Dr. Howard B.Orenstein Mr. Robert D.Padden
Psychology Education

Dr. Vasilis Pagonis
Physics

Ms.NancyB. Palmer Dr. MelvinD. Palmer
English English

Dr. LeRoy L. Panek
English

Mr. Wasyl Palijczuk
Art & Art History

Dr. Louise A. Paquin
Biology

Faculty 67



Dr. Raymond C. Phillips Dr. R. Patrick Reed
English History

Dr. Daniel K. Rees
Social Work

Dr. Keith Richwine
English

Dr. Pamela T. Regis Dr. Henry B. Reiff
English Education

Mr. Keith Reitenbach
Ph. Ed./Coach-Lacrosse

Dr. Harry L. Rosenzweig Dr. Carol A. Rouzer
Mathematics Chemistry

68 Faculty

Ms. Mary Lee Y. Schmall Mr. David G. Seibert
Biology Ph. Ed.lCoach-BasebalI

Dr. Ethan A Seidel
EconomicslBusiness

Dr. Robert W. Sapora
Communications/English

Ms. Jane F. Sharpe
Library



Ms. Leslie Simpson
Education

Dr. Richard H. Smith
Chemistry

Dr. Herbert C. Smith
Political Science

Mr. Norberto Valdez
Sociology

Mr. William P. Spence
English

Dr. H. Ray Stevens
English

Dr. Ronald K. Tait
Sociology

Dr. Isabel Valiela
Foreign Language

Dr. Robert J. Weber
Political Science

Mr. Tim Weinfeld
Communications

Mr. Barry Willard
Military Science

Dr. Daniel A. Williams
Foreign Language

Dr. Laurence C. Wu
Philosophy/Religion

Dr. Ira G. Zepp
Philosophy/Religion

Faculty 69



WMC

Julie Biddinger
Assistant Director of
Admissions

70 Staff

STAFF

Heshmat Badiee
Coordinator of Audio
Visual Department
Margaret Bell
Director of Purchasing

Connie Bittman
Secretary - Development

Mitchell Alexander
Director of College
Activities

Susan Bonsteel
Assistant for Interlibrary
Loan

Roberta Anderson
Secretary - Registrar
Clement Ani
Senior Accountant
Financial Services
Karen Arnie
Director of Career
Advising

,~
l. <~~I~...II
0."· i" .' \
. \\ -



Philip Boob
Director of Buildings &
Grounds
Barry Bosley
Dir. of Facilities
Management & Auxiliary
Services
Bonnie Bosley
Medical Services
Coordinator

Denise Bowen
Academic Skills Center
Coordinator
Roxane Brewer
Senior Editor - Cataloging
Beth Buckalew
Assistant Director of
Alumni Affairs

Stevenson Close
Associate Vice President
and Die. of Development

Mary Jo Colbert
Director of Conference
Services

Marlon "Chris" Collins
Campus Safety
Supervisor

Brenda Carlton
Coordinator of Special
Events - Development
Beverly Carroll
Support Services
Assistant
Robert Chambers
President

Velva Cooper
Assistant Director of
Personnel Services

Staff 71



Suzanne Corbin
Secretary - Education
Nancy Cornell
Secretary - Development
Katherine Cousins
Special Events
Coordinator - Conference
Services

Linda Eshleman
Director of Computing
Services
Linda Eyler
Office Manager for
Alumni Affairs
Katharine Falconer
Circulation Librarian

Hope Filer
Admissions Counselor

72 Staff

Lisa Freel
Director of Reunion
Programs

Mary Ann Friday
Exec. Secretary
President's Office

Brenda Davidson
Catering Manager
Barbara Disharoon
Associate Dean of First
Year Students
Wanda Duley
Secretary - Annual Giving



Susan Glore
Director of Counseling
Mary Gobrecht
Residence Life
Coordinator
Nancy Godwin
Exec. Secretary for the
President's Office

Sarah Hensley
Admin. Assistant
Graduate Program

Juanita Hill
Registrar's Office Clerk

Sharon Garris
Secretary - Development
Eleanor Geiman
Financial Aid Counselor
Virginia Gent
Secretary - Sociology

Carolyn Gordon
Research Assistant
Development
Esther Griffith
Assistant Support
Services - Post Office
Judith Hart
Admin. Assistant
Student Affairs

Edward Holthause
Tech Services Specialist-
Computing Services

Staff 73



Sonya Horner
Colleague System
Administrator
Nancy Huber
Office Manager - College
Activities
Rita Hunt
Telecommu n ic at ion s
Clerk

Mark Lancaster
Coordinator of Religious
Life
Patricia Lawrence
Secretary - Library
Charles Lee
Campus Safety Officer

Elizabeth Long
Clerk - Support Services

74 Staff

Beverly Loy
Secretary Student
Affairs

Joan Lusby
Physician Assistant

Ann Hutson
Director of Annual
Giving
Claudia Jenkins
Financial Aid
Receptionist
Charlene Kinsey
Assistant Director of
Residence Life

Lisa Maher
Associate Director of
Adfnissions



Janet Martin
Admin. Assistant
Academic Affairs
Teresa McAndrew
Clerk - Accounts Payable
Karamae McCailey
Secretary - Dining
Services

William Millman
Campus Safety Officer

Diane Morris
Assistant Bursar

Michelle Moses-
Yearwood
Dir. of Research &
Records

Anita Mancuso
User Services
Coordinator - Computing
Services
Mary Mangold
Assistant Registrar
Lewis" Chip" Marrara
Assistant Director of
College Activities

Maureen Meloche
Administration & Finance
Coordinator
Sandra Metz
Senior Associate Director
of Admissions
Doris Miller
Supervisor of Records

Harold Neikirk
Library Director

Staff 75



Wallace Newsome
Programmer/Analyst.
Computing Services
Marty O'Connell
Director of Admissions
Ernest Ogle
Tel ecommu n ications
Manager

Victoria Peltier
Admin. Secretary
Facilities Mgmt & Conf.
Services
Carolyn Pickett
Planning and Budget
Clerk
Mary Louise Poole
Admissions Coordinator

Carol Quinn
Associate Librarian

76 Staff

1'1
;, ~

Mary Roloff
Director of Food Services

Dora Sabo
ReceptionistiTeiecomm.
Coordinator

Brenda Palsgrove
Secretary - Academic
Affairs
Ruth Panowitz
Campus
Supervisor
Zoe Patton
Bookstore Manager

Safety

I
Philip Sayer
Vice President, Dean _
Student Affairs



Susan Schmidt
Bursar
Elizabeth Scott
Director of Major Gifts
Richard Seaman
Vice President
Institutional
Advancement

Edgar Sell
Dir. Facilities Planning &
Capital Improvements
Donna Sellman
Director of Alumni
Affairs
Barbara Shaffer
Registrar

Wayne Short
Campus Safety Officer

William Sipes
Campus Safety Officer

Beverly Staub
Exec. Secretary
Institutional
Advancement

Vicky Shaffer
Assistant Director of
Research & Records
Jane Sharpe
Librarian Copy
Cataloging
Leona Shockey
Assistant for Aquisitions
- Library

Thomas Steback
Director of Personnel
Services

Staff 77



Joan Stickles
Support Services
Coordinator - Post Office
Virginia Story
Secretary - English
Suzanne Tennyson
Support Services Clerk

Paula Tibbs
Secretary -Campus Safety
Barbara Ward
Secretary - Education
Michael Webster
Director of Campus
Safety

Melvin Whelan
Coordinator of Building
Services

78 Staff

Patricia Whelan
Cashier - Financial
Services

Patricia Williams
Director of Financial Aid

Anna Thomas
Exec. Secretary
Academic Affairs
Ruth Thomas
Director of Financial
Planning
Helen Thompson
Secretary - Math &
Chemistry

Arthur Wisner
Director of Financial
Services



Neitzy Young
Asistant to Personnel
Services

Jeanette Witt
Coordinator of Grad. Recs
& Registration
Barbara Yantis
Manager of Payroll
Jude Yearwood
Assistant Director of
Residence Life

Public Relations: L to R Carol Wetherson, Scott
Deitch, Kim Asch. Not pictured: Joyce Muller,
Director.

Admissions: Back: Douglas Kelly, Senior
Admissions Counselor; Middle: Jane
Woerner, Coor. of Grad. Recs. &
Registration; Donna Phipps, Admissions
Receptionist; Front: Shannon Zimmerman,
Admissions Office Manager.

Staff 79



WMCSENIORS

Keith P. Abel
Communication

Eric C. Allman
PhysicslMathematics

William D. Andre
English

Cheri J. Ashbaugh
Political Science

Heather E. Baily
Communication

Stacey S. Baker
Communication

Julie L. Barna
Social Work

Tammy L. Barnes
Psychology

Robert L. Bates
English

Kelly 1. Benvin
Sociology

80 Seniors



Shana R. Borden
Sociology

Jennifer C. Brown
'Theatre Arts

Robert W. Brown
Mathematics

Shana A. Burdick
Communication/Theatre
Arts

Eleanor B. Burke
Business Adm. - Econ.

Peter A. Cannavino
Sociology - Criminal Justice

Todd M. Caple
Business Administration

Gary Cillo
Biology

Colin M. Clark
Political Science

Laurie T. Clark
Business Administration

Margaret K. Claustro
Psychology

Michael L. Clinton
Physical Education

Douglas Combs
Communication

Seniors 81



Desiree M. Cook
Psychology

Gregory S. Corwell
Physical Education

Jennifer A. Daino
Communication

Brian E. Davidson
Business Adm. - Econ.

William L. Davidson Alison R. Denlinger
Sociology-Criminal1ustice Physical Education

Udeni D. Dharmapala
Business Administration/

John Robert L. Doeller
Biology

Juanda F. Duley
American Studies - Soc.

Kari A. Dunn
Mathematics

Jered M. Ebenreck
Philosophy

Janeen M. Emele
English

Michael C. Eves
Biology

Julie R. Esher
Art - Graphic Design

82 Seniors



James Felton
Psychology

Carmen 1. Felus
English

Kenneth C. Fisher
Art & Art History

Gabriela V. Flores
Student DesignlFrench

Julie L. Forsythe
Business Adm. - Econ.

Sandra L. Fox
English

Walter S. Friedrich
Politicial Science

Todd D. Fulton
History

William T. Futch
Business Administration

Argiro N. Garefalaki
Biology

Sharon R. Garris
Art & Art History

Richard L. Garst
Business Adm. - Econ.

Nandan Gautam
Art - Graphic Design

Seniors 83



James S. Gibbons
Political Science/History

Jennifer L. Glattfelder
Psychology

Stefanie L. Glessner
English

William D. Godfrey
Business Administration

Angela G. Graybill
English

Amy M. Grayson
Mathematics

Scott A. Grocki
Theatre Arts

Ellen T. Gross
History

Thomas A. Gruneberg
Political Science

Sally A. Hall
Communication

Patricia L. Hand Jodi L. Harman
Sociology -Criminal Justice Communication

Nancy L. Hatch
Art & Art History

Amy R.Hess
Biology - Environmental

84 Seniors



John J. Hilbert
Sociology

Junko Honda
Art - Graphic Design

Rachael A. Homeman
Biology - Environmental

Kelly B. Houghton
Sociology

Tineka M. lIves
Chemistry

Tracey A. Jackson
Sociology

Brian K. lacobs
French

Mark S. Jefferies
Studio Art

Claudia A. Jenkins
Art & Art History

Erin M. Jenkins
Social Work

Jennifer R. Jensen
Biochemistry

Hydee E. Johnson Sandra L. Johnson
Business Adm. - Economics History

Seniors 85



Laurie A. Jones
Sociology

Fred R. Kahle
Political Science/History

Brett D. Kehler
Psychology

Jennifer M. Keilholtz
Business Administration

Carolyn A. Kelsey
Biology

Michele L. Koons
Mathematics

Karen M. Kraus
Biology

Joseph F. Lajewki
Music - General

Eric M. Landseadel
Business Administration

Jodi L. Lankford
Sociology/Art & Art History

Todd M. Leckron
Sociology

Matthew 1. Lecorchick Stephanie M. Lee
Business Adm.lEconomics English

Sheri L. Lesher
Sociology

86 Seniors



Julie A. Lucas Deanna M. Madden Kelly K. Maher
Political Science/Spanish Biology Psychology

Gregory T. Malin Alejandro Mansell Michael L. Marsico
EconomicslPoliticalScience Business Adm.lEconomics Soc. - Hum. ReI. in Supv.

David M. Massey Rebecca A. Mathis Brian McCabe
Economics - Business Adm. Business Adm. - Economics Business Adm. - Economics

Scott F. McLean
SpanishlEnglish

Walter G. Mehring
English

David E. Miller
Biology

Kathleen P. Montgomery
Political Science/German

Seniors 87



Marya N. Montgomery
Political Science

Christa M. Mose
Biology

Paula A. Moyer
Biology

Donna M. Munson
Communication

Edward C. Navarre
Chemistry

Sofnias Nega
Chemistry

AmyM. Newell
Sociology

Wendy J. Pahl
Biology

Danielle C. Paquette
Philosophy

Dawn M. Pickett
English

Robert J. Nightingale
Communication

Karrie L. Norman
Physical Education

Kristen A. Olsh
Theatre Arts/Comm.

Shannon C. O'Neill
Social Work

88 Seniors



~

I

I

Alan D. Pietkiewicz Anne K. Plunkett Christina L. Pratt
Math - Oper. ResearchSociology-CriminalJustice Biochemistry

Adrienne Pugh
English

Claudia E. Pyers
Social Work

Carlos V. Ramos
Sociology - Criminal Justice

Timothy P. Reilly
English

Rhodamanthy Repousis
Psychology - Clinical

Jerry L. Resh

Melissia L. Richstien
Sociology - Criminal Justice

LaKeisha D. Rivers
Social Work

Philip F. Robinson
Political SciencelEconornics

Andrea D. Rornich
Political Science

Seniors 89



Aaron D. Rosen
Sociology

Heather J. Roy
Physical Education

Michelle Sabourin
Biology/Biochemistry

Terry 1. Scammell
History

Daniel D. Schaeffer
Art & Art History

Floyd R. Schaffer
Physical Education

Eric T. Schienholtz
Soc. - Hum. ReI. in Supv.

Amy L. Scott
English

Michael K. Serrano
Physical Education

Krista R. Shaffer
Biology

Thaddeus 1. Shepherd
Business Adm.lEconomics

Heather L. Schmidt
Psychology

Christopher D. Schnell
History

Carrie A Schuster
Social Work

90 Seniors



Jennifer M. Sheridan
Psychobiology

Elizabeth M. Simons
Art & Art History

Ginger M. Sisson
Communication

Melissa N. Slaughter
History

Michele R. Smith
Physical Education

Emily J. Snyder
Chemistry

Denise E. Spangler
Physical Education

Thomas E. Speers
Art - Graphic Design

, " ~.:' r~'-.. -'

Nicholas D. Speitel
History

Samuel J. Spriggs Matthew J. St. Jean
Sociology - Criminal Justice Business Administration

Mark C. Steele
Biology

Jennifer S. Stewart
Art-Biology

Seniors 91



Brian D. Stiff Kimberly A. Stoess
Sociology -Crirninal Justice English

H. L. Stratton
Sociology

Kimberly A. Stursa
Physical Education

Annelise Sullivan
Communication

Nishant Taneja
Business Adm. - Economics

Lisa A. Taneyhill
ChemistrylBiochemistry

William A. Tyrrell
Sociology

Mary L. Vellutato
Political Science/Comm.

Kristin L. Vick
Communication

Edward C. Waters
Business Adm.lEconomics

Richard H. Thomas
English

Rodney W. Thompson
Biology/Chemistry

Lynn K. Turner
Psychology

92 Seniors



David W. Weigelt
Art - Graphic Design

Denise R. Westrick
Biology

Rochere A. Whitaker
Sociology

Tyler 1. Wilson
Political Science

Seniors Not Pictured:
Jeffrey RBaile
English

MatthewW.Baker
English-PoliticalScience

ReneeM.Bartley
Social Work

CathyH. Basil
English

Michael A. Beckens
Social Work

Todd A. Bickling
Biology

Kristine M. Garrett
Sociology

Hirut Walde
Chemistry

Deandra N. Brice

Business Adm - Econ.l
PoliticalScience
TyierP, Brody

Communication

HeatherR.Brown
Sociology

Charles L. Clayton
Political Science

IonathanM.Cohen
Physical Education

RasikaA.Costa
Physics-Engineering

DungQ.Dinh
Physical Education

Yanette L. Wright
Soc. - American Studies

PatrickJ.Duncan
Sociology

JessicaL.Fishel
Psychology

John H. Freitas

Physical Education
James CcPritz
Mathematics

Matthew C. Fuhrman

History
BrianP.Gallizzo
History

DominicD,Garreu
Physical Education

Elizabeth Zawadzki
Sociology

MeghanM.Grant
Art-Communication

Carrie L. Haulsey

SocialWorkiSociology
Rebecca D. Henry
English

Bradford A Hollenbaugh
American Studies

Mark E. Hughes
Spanish

HeatherM.Hyland
Psychology

HelenM.lvey
French

Robert B. Johnson Karen M. Layman Christine M. McCauley David W. Storey
Communication English

Physical Education Physical Education
AngelaJ.Joncs AlisonJ.Lowe

JenniferR.Myers Kathleen M. Taylor
Psychology Eccnornics/Busiuess Adm. Psychology Theatre Arts

ChristinaJ.Jones William F. Lubking BryanneEPrice Guilherme S. Valladares
English Biology Sociology Business Adm,/Economics

Carolyn H. Jordan Philip W. MacPeek Michael LRapaport MarkN. Vergalito
English History Sociology Art-Graphic Design

Sophie R. Kaye MichelleL.Macurak ChristineA.Richardson Kenneth M. Williams
Sociology Biology English Physical Education

JenniferB. Kempf PatrickT.Maczko TimothyPRubino Clifford A. Wright
Studio An Sociology Communication Chemistry

Robert D. Kenlaw ChristopherEMalehom JamesB.Sanderson BarbaraJ. Yantis
Political Science Political Science History American Studies

Morgan K. Klotz Jodi E. Malinow PreetamShah IenniferL.Yockus
Political Science Communication Math/Biology Communication

Edward W, Koenig Sarah K. Manin DavidC.Snyder Parrick D. Young
Art-Communication Philosophy An & Art History Business AdministrationRobert O. Lauver Jeffrey RMasterson DavidS. Stem
Political Science History Physical Education

Seniors 93



94 Sports



Whether watchingorplaying, sportsprovide a
diversion from the everyday hassles of academic
life. At Western Maryland College, there are

sense of school spirit. This competition leads to
team solidarity which encourages friendships on
and off the field. Solidarity is key when facing
tough competition, and WMC has used this to stand
up to its challenges with some memorable victories.
Together, the WMC athletes have provided a great
deal of excitement around campus. Everyone has
memories of that one defining moment when
everything was put on the line for the taste of
victory.

Sports 95



Davis, Freshmen Women Top Teams
A trip to the NCAA Division III season events.

championships by Greg Davis, and Freshmen Laurie Cicero and
strong performances by a pair of Emily Shenk joined senior Erin
freshmen women were the Jenkins as the leading female
highlights of the 1994Western runners. Cicero was 23rd and
Maryland cross country season. Jenkins 28th as Western Maryland
Davis became the first Green was fifth of 10 teams at the

Terror male to compete in the Centennial Conference
history of the Division III championship.
championships. The sophomore The Green Terror women
earned the honor by placing fifth in fielded a complete team at the
the Mideast Regional race a week Mideast Regional for the first time
prior to the national competition, in 11 years, and ended up 15th out ~
earning All-Region first-team status. of 33 squads. Jenkins led the way

In the national meet at Lehigh for the Green Terror, coming in
University, Davis finished 60th in a 58th out of 194 finishers.
field of 184. Western Maryland was seventh

The Western Maryland women in the nine-team Centennial men's
fielded one of their largest squads in championship, with Davis ending
recent years, with at least eight in eighth place.
runners competing in all the regular-

Emily Flemming, Jennifer Light, Erin
Jenkins, Laurie Ciccero, and Emily Shenk
are off to a strong start.

Laurie Ciccero strides towards the finish
line ..



(Left to Right)lst: Emily Shenk, Erin Jenkins, Melanie Phipps, Maureen McDonough,
Emily Flemming 2nd Row: Kate Ensor, Pauline McAlonan, Julie Kuerner, Heather Huffer,
Laurie Ciccero, Amy Havener, Jennifer Light. 3rd Row: Jim Clarius, Tim Coltins, Jim
Hofford, AI Blossom, Robie Bemshew, Greg Davis.

Sports 97



Heather Seaburg reaches to block the shot on goal.



Captain Amy Eggers fights
for the ball as KatieHaley
gets in position to receive the
ball.

Mary BethFranciswatches the
action across the field.

lFnelicdl H(Q)dkey
Nine Wins Ties School Record

A strong finish enabled the 1994
Western Maryland field hockey
team to tie the school record for
wins in a season and produce an
impressive htrnaround in the
program.

The Green Terror concluded the
year with four wins in its last five
games to post a 9-5 overall record
and tie the 1987 team (9-4) for most
victories. It was Western
Maryland's first winning season
since the 1990 squad went 6-5-2,
and a six-game improvement over
the 1993 mark of 3-11.

A steady offense, outstanding
defense and two fine freshmen
goalies all contributed to the
resurgence. Sophomore Kellie
Mitros topped the Green Terror,
which notched at least one goal ir:

each game, in scoring with seven
goals. She was an All-Centennial
Conference (CC) first-team
selection after earning second-team
honors as a freshman.

Junior Heather Seaburg was a
leading player at both ends of the
field, scoring two goals and
assisting the defense in registering
six shutouts. She was picked to the
All-CC second team, while second-
leading scorer Amy Grocki (3 goals,
team-high 5 assists) was an
honorable-mention selection.

Freshmen goalies Melissa Price
and Ali Forman each posted two
solo shutouts and teamed with
another teammate in a third.

Western Maryland's 6-3 mark in
the Centennial was good for third
place in the lO-team league.

(Leftto Right) 1st Row: LishaMummert, AmyGrocki,Heather Seaburg,Amy Eggers,JodiWagner, Valerie
Aberts 2nd Row: Niki Siegal,LizWah, Amy Sheriff,KellieMitros, MissySchaller,Katie Haley, Mary Beth
Francis 3rd Row: Trainer John Cohen, Ali Forman, Toni Smith, Kelly Parrish, [enn Spahr, Sara Madden,
Melissa Price,Asst. Coach TraceySnyder Folio,Head Coach Kathy Railey

Sports 99



FOOTBALL
Strong Stretch Produces Winning Season

Five wins in a span of six games in the
middle portion of the \994 schedule enabled
the Western Maryland football team to
climb over the .500 mark for the first time
since 1990 with a 5-4 overall record.

The Green Terror opened the year with a
heart-breaking 21-20 loss at luniata, after
leading 20-7 with under five minutes to
play, followed by a 35-14 defeat 10
Gettysburg. The turnaround started in the
third game, when senior Dung Dinh booted
a 32-yard field goal with two seconds
remaining fora 22-20 win at Ursinus.

WMC followed with victories over
Muhlenberg and Randolph-Macon. before
falling to eventual Centennial Conference
champion and NCAA Division III playoff
participant Dickinson. A tight one-point
win followed at Franklin & Marshall, with a
more comfortable triumph over Swarthmore
clinching the first winning season since the
1990 squad ended up 6-3-1

The Western Maryland passing game
was in high gear for the second straight
season, and three of its key components
made the All-Centennial team. Senior Alan
Pierkiewicz tied his 1993 single-season
record for catches with 59, and was
awarded a first-team spot. Junior
quarterback Brian Van Deusen completed
over 58 percent of his passes (180 of 309)
last season for 2,312 yards and 17
touchdowns. Senior Butch Schaffer was on
the receiving end of 51 balls overall,
including a school record-tying eight for
touchdowns, resulting in 833 yards, a new
WMCmark.

Also making the All-CC squad were
senior tackle Rob Nightingale on the
second-team offense, and junior tackle Joe
Krcma on the honorable-mention defense.

The Green Terror's 4-3 mark in the
conferenceleftitinatieforthird with
Johns Hopkins in the eight-team league.

Brian Perrier tackles his
opponent while Joe Krcma and
Russell Cromwell run up from
behind.

1st Row (left to right) - Tony Jenkins, Greg Carwell, Dave Miller, Charlie Clayton, Rob Nightingale, Matt Lecorchick (Co-Captain),
Alan Peitkiewcz (Co-Captain), Eric Landseadel, Dung Dinh, Tom Gruneberg, Carlos Ramos, CarrnenFelus, Butch Schaffer 2nd Row-
Brian Van Deusen, Dan Coleman, Bob Symanski, Joe Krona, Steve Aquino, Ronnie Miller, Barry Blauvelt, Car! Von Tcbel, Pat
Flaherty, John Carroll, Matt Humphrey, Bruce Cotter, Chris Arthur, Pat Godfrey, Derrick Ray 3rd Row - Dave Eilers, Shayne Beecher,
Brian Perrier, Todd Retchless, Dante Abron, Todd Carberry, Wyatt Lowe, Bill Parks, Kevin Brown, Keith Jaekels, Andy ]osefyk, Joe
Gruszka, Mike Kappes, CiaranMcAlonan 4th Row- Brian Miller, Paul Charbonnier, Dan Angelini, Eric Fay, Jon Wilson, Russell
Cromwell, Jeff Cordisco, Justin Lavis, Chris Cordisco, Jeff Kellmer, Bob Picton, Trey Rash, John McGinnis 5th Row - Dave Seibert
(Asst. Coach), Keith Abel (Asst. Coach), Tim Keating (Head Coach), John Buchheister (Asst. Coach), Ken Williams (Asst. Coach),
Robert Rimmel (Asst. Coach), Matt Kennedy (Asst. Coach), Gregg Nibbelink (Head Trainer), Karen volt (Manager), Heather Reese
(Manager), Karen Beamer (Manager)

lOOSports



Runningback Matt Lecorchick charges towards
the endzone.

Dung Dinh kicks the ball in a field goal attempt.



Chris LeCron looks for the pass from John
D'Andra to move the ball upfield.

MacWilson dribbles unopposed up the field.



Captain Matt St. Jean gets
airborne inanimpressivesave.

One-Goal Losses Prove Frustrating
After a promising start, the 1994 Washington ended the frustration,

Western Maryland men's soccer and the Green Terror got a shot in
team found the going tough as it the arm with a 3-2 upset at
finished the year with a 4-12-2 Gettysburg in the final week of the
overall record. season. The win was Western

The Green Terror lost its season Maryland's first over the Bullets
opener to Carnegie Mellon, which since 1988, and knocked Gettysburg
earned a berth in the NCAA out of the Division III playoff
Division III playoffs, before going 3- picture.
0-1 in its next four contests. Seniors Chris Kaplan and Matt St.

Western Maryland then went Jean were All-CC second-team
exactly one month without a win or selections. Kaplan topped the Green
a tie. The stretch included nine Terror in scoring with seven goals,
consecutive losses, including five and St. Jean posted a goals-against
straight by one goal. The final average of just 2.06. Matt Massey,
defeat in the skid was another one- another senior, and sophomore Mac
goal heartbreaker at home to Wilson were All-CC honorable-
Centennial Conference (CC) rival mention picks.
Johns Hopkins, the eventual The Green Terror ended the
Division IfI runner-up.

A 2-2 conference tie versus

(Left to Right) 1st Row: Student Trainer Zippy Mackie, Chris Kaplan, Christtaan Abildso, Matt Massey, Matt St.Iean.
BrentOrmiston, Eric Farrow, Kevin Koretzki, Brett Edwards, John D'Andrea. 2nd Row: Trainer Rochelle Lauret, Dave
Maschke, Drew Chardo, Blair St. Amand, Dave Mirra, Ryan Hudson, Drew [ahn, Eric Laurence, Michael Clinton, Jay
Junkin. 3rd Row: Student Trainer Christy McCauley, Mark Rohme, Chad Bennett, Mac Wilson, Cui Valladares, Rick
Estes, Michael Eves, Jeffrey Patten, Chris LeCron, Seth Noone, Cameron Chesnik, Assistant Coach Denny Snyder. Not
pictured - Head Coach John Plevyak

Sports 103



W (Q)mcelTIl?J § S(Q)(C(CceJr'
Late Surge Leads to Second Place
After its first four Centennial Julie Backof earned the honor in Erin Murphey considers her

Conference (CC) games of the season, 1994, following the graduated Sarah options as teammates run in to
the Western Maryland women's Kephart the year before. Backof support her.
soccer team was just 1-3. However, stopped 180 opponents' shots and
the Green Terror finished with a managed a stellar 1.76 goals-against Courtney Boden follows up her
flourish, going 3-0-1 in the second half average. shot on goal.
of the conference schedule to grab a Included on the AII-CC second
share of second place after finishing team were senior co-captains
in a tie for last place in 1993. Christa Mose and Paula Moyer.

Western Maryland's late-season Mose, who moved up after being an
rally, which induded wins over Johns honorable-mention pick in 1993,
Hopkins, Dickinson and Muhlenberg, scored two goals and two assists,
lifted it to a 6-9-1 overall record. The and Moyer chipped in one goal and
Green Terror's 4-3-1 CC mark left it one assist in addition to playing
knotted with Dickinson for the top-notch defense.
runner-up spot behind Gettysburg (8- Another member of the
0), which barely edged Western defense, sophomore Missy Baldwin,
Maryland 3-2 in Westminster. and leading scorer Erin Kelly (9 goals,

For the second consecutive season, I assist), a freshman, qualified for AII-
Western Maryland featured the AIl- CC honorable-mention status.
CC first-team goalkeeper. Freshman

(Left to Right) 1st Row: Sarah Rasinsky, Anne Nealori., Christa Mose, Paula Moyer, Courtney Boden, Arnie Chilcoat.
2nd Row: Allison Conway, Erin Kelly, Jessica Mongrain, Celena Welty, Kari Tompson, Erin Murphey, Niki Grandrimo.
3rd Row: Assistant Coach Colin Fraser, Assistant Coach Michelle Jolly, Christine Kalobius, Katie Names, Tiff Metzger,
Julie Backof Stacey O'Brien, Mary Ellen Sheehan, Missy Baldwin, Head Coach Jennifer Flynn, Assistant Coach Lynn
Stone.

104 Sports



After forcing her way past her opponent,
Erin Kelly looks for the shot on goaL

Running in full stride, Mary Ellen Sheehan
takes a direct kick.



Using her height to her advantage, Denise Spangler
spikes the ball over the net.



Pulling together, the team
works to return the serve.

Players wait for the set from
Anne Plunkett.

VOJLJLJEYJBAJLJL
Seniors End Career With Crown

A group of six seniors finished
their Western Maryland volleyball
careers in fine fashion, earning a
share of the Centennial Conference
(eC) championship.

The Green Terror tied Franklin &
Marshall and Gettysburg for first
place in the CC with 9-1 records.
Overall, Western Maryland finished
28-14 in 1994.

Senior Denise Spangler was the
leading Green Terror in kills with
396, attack attempts with 1,085 and
attack percentage at .208. She was
selected to the All-CC first team this
year, and placed second in the
balloting for the conference's Player
of the Year honor. Spangler was a
A!!-CC second-teamer in 1993

Krista Shaffer, another senior,
played in a1142 matches for the

Green Terror. The outside hitter
topped the team in digs with 358,
and finished second in kills with
273, attack attempts with 952 and
attack percentage with a .182 mark.
An AII-CC second-team pick in 1994
after earning honorable-mention
status last season, she added 29
service aces and 29 blocks this year.

Co-captains Spangler and Shaffer
also were picked to the American
Volleyball Coaches Association
Division III All-Middle Atlantic
Region team.

Earning A11-CChonorable-
mention recognition was senior
hitter [en Jensen, who along with
Shaffer, Spangler, and classmates
Anne Plunkett and Tineka Dyes
helped the Green Terror compile a
record of 115-48 in their four

(Left to Right) 1st Row: Tineka Ilyes, Anne Plunkett, Denise Spangler, Krista Shaffer, Jenny Keilholtz, len lensen. 2nd
Row: Tasha Berry, Laura verse, Amy Larrick, Sarah Snell, Ashley Welter. 3rd Row: Julie LeBrun, Head Coach Carole
Molloy, Assistant Coach Brian Szabo, Assistant Coach Kathy Little, Carrie Shadrick, Denise Dill. Not pictured: Sandi
DeJager.

Sports 107



MEN9S
BASKETBAJLJL

IS-Year Playoff Drought Ends
Thelasttimea WestemMarylandmen's Conference (CC). And this season,
basketball team qualified for post- those boys of 1980 made the Green
season play, most of the student-athletes Terror's first playoff appearance in
on the 1994-95 team still associated the 15 years.

WMC finished second in the CC-word 'bird' with winged creatures in
the sky and 'magic' as something
performed by a bearded man in a long
black cape.

The year was 1980, Larry Bird and
Earvin 'Magic' Johnson were rookies in
the National Basketball Association, and
the 1994-95Green Terror players ranged
from ages three to seven. WMC placed
second in the Middle Atlantic
Conference (MAC)-Southwest Section,
but lost its first playoff game in the
conference's Southern Division
semifinals to Ursinus (Pa.) College 68-
64.

Front Row: Jason Morse, Mike Quinn, Pat Young, Jason Lyall, Alex Zetick; middle row: Deon Wansel, Pete
Feather, Kris Shuck, Bill Parks, Daeviid St. Rose; back row: Asst. Coach Brian Hollingsworth, Steve
Dziengeleski. Mark Steele, Will Marshall, Brian Wyant, Head Coach Nick Zoulias. (Not pictured: Jeff
Daniels, Andy Dziengeleskt, Jeff Masterson, Asst. Coach Doug Kelly.)

108 Sports

Western Division with a 7-6
conference mark toeam a trip to the
conference semifinals.
Unfortunately, the playoff stay was
abrief one, as CC-Eastern champion
Muhlenbergblewopenaclosegame
down the stretch for a 78-54victory.

Western Maryland compiled an
11-14 overall record, with five wins
in its final seven
regular-season games fueling the
second-place divisional finish.

Sophomore Daeviid St. Rose, an
All-CC second-team pick, was the
leading scorer for the Green Terror
and fifth in the conference with a
15.6 points-per-game mark. A 6-
foot-3 forward, St. Rose also topped
the WMC rebounders (5.7 average)
and carne in second in blocked shot
(21).

Senior Pat Young earned All-CC
honorable-mention status. He was
second on the team in scoring after
contributing 13.6points per contest. 1

The 6-foot guard also topped the
Green Terrorin assists (4.0per game)
and steals (1.9 per game).

In addition, Young set WMC
single-season records for three-point
field goals made (64)and attempted
(166).Healsoholdstheschoolcareer
marks in those categories with 194
treysin528 attempts, and concludes
his careerin ninth place on the Green
Terror career scoring list with 1,163
points.



GOLF
Freshmen & Sophomores Key Sucess
Repeating the efforts of last year's
unit, the 1995 Western Maryland
golf team placed second in the
Centennial Conference (CC)
championship tournament behind
two-time champion Gettysburg.

Three Green Terror golfers placed
in the top 10 at the CC tourney,
contested at Eagle's Landing Golf
Club, just outside of Ocean City,
Md. FreshmenMike Diehl and Tony
Worm tied for the seventh spot, and
senior Brian Gallizzo concluded his
career with a luth-place finish.

Diehl turned out to post the team's
lowest season average with a mark

of 82.1 strokes per round. Freshman
Matt Harding and sophomore Greg
Hebding, who finished in a tie for
11th at the CC championship, also
shared a final per-round average of
82.8 strokes. The future holds much
promise as Gallizzo was the lone
senior on the 13-player team, which
also had no juniors.

Another high point of the season
was the Green team coming in
second, just one shot off the lead,
and the Gold squad third, just one
more stroke back, at the 17-tearn
WMC Invitational on the College
course.

(kneeling, left to right): Tony worm, Brian Gallizzo, Matt Harding, Mike Fiorentino, Kevin Marsh, Ed
Broderick; (standing, left to right): Head Coach Scott Moyer, Greg Hebding, Kris Shuck, Kevin Jamieson,
Mike Diehl, Jayme Bechtoldt, Scott Gregg, Scott King.

Sports 109



Kristen Drapalski goes for an easy two points
with a lay-up.



WOMENS BASKETBAll
Young Team Exceeds Expectations

Sandi DeJager keeps the ball just
out of reach of her opponents.

The 1994-95 Western Maryland
women's basketball team was thought to
be too inexperienced to compete
successfully in the Centennial Conference
(CC). Out of the 10 players on the team,
five were sophomores and four were
freshmen.

So, much to the surprise of many
observers, the Green Terror not only
posted a winning record but nearly
secured a spot in the CC playoffs.

All that separated WMC from a post-
season berth were a three-point loss to
Dickinson and a two-point heart-breaker
to Gettysburg in its final two games. The
tight defeats left the Green Terror with a
14-9 overall mark, 9-5 in the cc.

The offensive attack was a fairly
balanced one,with threeplayersaveraging
in double figures. Leading the way was
sophomore Sandi Dejager, whose 15.7
points per game earned her a spot on the
All-CC first team.

Freshman Katie Haley quickly made
her presence known, contributing 13.0
points and 8.2 rebounds per contest to
finish second on the team in both
categories.

Conduding her career in fine fashion
wasseniorDeniseSpangier. The forward
topped the team in rebounding, pulling
down 9.9boards per outing, while adding
10.8points to the attack. Spangler leaves
WMC as the third-leading rebounder in
women's basketball history with 640.

Patrolling the middle was sophomore
center Heidi Snyder. The6-foot-4Snyder
blocked 3.6shots per game to place in the
Division III top 10 for the second
consecutive season.

Having a good all-around season was
sophomore Erin Murphey. The speedy
guard averaged 9.8 points and 4.5
rebounds, in addition to team highs of 4.1
assists and 2.2 steals.

(Left to Right) 1st Row: Joanne Dennie, Shelley Smith, Erin Murphey, Karen Millar, Marjorie Hargrave; 2nd
row: Student Trainer Kim Stursa, Head Coach Becky Martin, Sandi Dejager, Kristen Drapelski, Heidi Snyder,
Katie Haley, Denise Spangler, Student Trainer Pat Godfrey, Assistant Coach Dave Smith

Sports 111



Swimming
Record Book Takes a Beating

If a swimming team's success can be
measured by the number of records it
breaks, then the Western Maryland
squads of 1994-95were simply
outstanding.

The Green Terror men posted nine
new school records, seven of them
coming in the Centennial Conference(CC)
championship meet at Swarthmore.
Sophomore Peter Fuller set new marks
while winning the 200-yard individual
medley, and finishing second in the 100
breaststroke and fourth in the 200 breast.

Fuller's classmate, Mike Welter, was
seventh in the 100 backstroke and eighth
in the 200 back while setting new Green
Terror records. Finally, senior Paul
Matkovic set new marks in the 500, 1,000
and 1,65~-yard freestyle events, with the
record in the 500 coming at the CC meet.

Matkovic, Welter and Fuller joined
with Kevln Lundell to set the 800 freestyle
relay record at Swarthmore as well. as the
Green Terror men placed fifth out of
seven teams.

Senior Buffy Burke concluded an
outstanding career for the Western
Maryland women by winning the
Centennial 500 freestyle title in
school-record time. She went on to
place second in the 200 free and
third in the 100.

Karen Alexander duplicated
Burke's Centennial effort with a first
place in the 200 backstroke, a
runner-up finish in the 400
individual medley, and a third in
the 100 back. The junior then earned
NCAA Division III All-America
honorable-mention status by
garnering 14th place in the 200 back
and 15th in the 100 back at the
divisional championship at
Wesleyan (Conn.) University in
March.

The Green Terror, whowere sixth of
eight teams in the Centennialmeet, went
8-4 in the dual-meet season.Western
Maryland's men were 5-6.

Mike Welter and Andy
Kalisperis are poised and
waiting for the start of the
backstroke.

1st Row (left to right): Head Coach Kim Easterday, Tara Harbold, Kelly Benvin, Brandy Mulhern, Marlene Wagner
2nd Row: Martha Ivey, Heather Roy, Joe Hilton, Mike Welter, Tasha Berry, Julie Brown; 3rd Row: Alison Denlinger,
Chris Drawbaugh, Karen Alexander, Elaine Eierman, Ien Sacks; 4th Row: Andy Kalisperis, Steve Ferrara, Peter Fuller,
Kevin Lundell, Dave Mirra, Paul Matkovic, KC. Fisher, Anthony Fitzpatrick, Buffy Burke; not pictured: Junko Honda,
Assistant Coach Steve Easterday

112Sports



Coach Kim Easterday instructs the team under a
sunny Florida sky.



Wre§~HJnlg
Record Affected by Lack of Ligll"tweights

With only 10 weight classes in Smiddy, the team's 134·
collegiate wrestling, a team can ill pounder, went on to place fifth at
afford to give its opponents free the NCAA Division III East
points via forfeits. Unfortunately, the Regional and end his first season
1994-95Western Maryland team had with a 10-10mark. Kellmer wound
no one to fill the 118 and 126-pound up 9-10, splitting his time between
divisions the entire season, and the 12 190 and heavyweight.
points that went to the other teams The highest placewinner at the
played a large role in the Green Centennial championship was
Terror finishing 4-14. junior Joe Flemming, who was the

Despite the poor dual-meet record, I77-pound ruMer-up. He went
several team members had outstand- 11-6 on the year.
ing seasons for first-year head coach Tying for the team lead in pins
John Lowe. Topping the squad in with five were junior Justin
wins was Phil Simmerer with a 12-6 Mikulski and sophomore Rick
record in the 167 and 177-pound Estes. Each member of that duo
classes. The sophomore joined also won 10 matches.
freshmen Steve Smiddy and Jeff Western Maryland placed fifth
Kellmer as third-place finishers in the out of seven schools in the Centen-
Centennial Conference championship
tournament.

Joe Flemming's concentration is
apparent as he practices with Jeff
Kellmer in preparation for the
upcoming match.

Justin Mikulski perfects his
moves with the help of Coach
John Lowe.

1st Row: (left to right) Joe Flemming, Steve Smiddy, Justin Mikulski, Kurt Michelsen 2nd Row: Head Coach John
Lowe, Matt Wachter, Jeff Kellmer, Phil Simmerer, Rick Estes, Assistant Coach Ray Pickersgill

114 Sports



Coaches John Lowe and Ray Pickersgill
demonstrate a new move to the team.



TJRACJ[ & ]FTIELD
WMC Stays Among CC's Elite

Western Maryland made an impressive
debut on the Centennial Conference (CC) track
scene in 1994 by sharing the women's outdoor
championship, and placing second in both the
men's indoor and outdoor meets.

The 1995 Green Terror squads proved that
last year's efforts were indeed for real, as the
men again finished second in both meets and
the women came in fourth outdoors.

One of the big reasons the WMC men were
able to maintain second place behind Haverford
were the impressive performances of Donte
Abron. The sophomore won the 55-meter dash
and long jump at the CC indoor meet. He then
was selected the Male Performer of the Meet
outdoors after winning the 100 dash and triple
jump, and placing second in the long jump.

Also capturing a CC indoor title was senior
BillTyrrell in the 55-meter hurdles. Outdoors,
Kent Lightboum was a repeat winner in both
the400dash and 400hurdles, Tyrrell won again
in the 110 hurdles, Carl Von Tobel posted his
second straight victory in the javelin, and the
400 relay unit of Abron, Tyrrell, Lightboum

Sara Beth Reyburn mentally prepares for the javelin
throw.

Brian Kaywork stretches for the crucial extra inch ~

and Alejandro Welch also was victorious.
The women's effort was headed by Erin

Murphey and Jenny Spahr. Sophomore
Murphey placed in the 100 (4th), 200 (3rd),
and 400 (2nd)dashes, while freshman Spahr
was third in the 100 and fourth in the 200.

Von Tobel then capped WMC's fine year
as the runner-up at the NCAA Division Ill
championship at Carleton (Minn.) College
with a school-record toss of 217 feet, five
inches. For the junior, it was the third All-
America recognition ofhis career. He placed
eighth in the Division II javelin event in
1993 while at Bloomsburg, and moved up
three spots last year for WMC.

Abron (100 dash), Tyrrell (110 hurdles)
and Lightboum (400hurdles)alsocompeted
at the Division III meet after reaching
qualifying standards at some point during
the season,



CK""Hoit"
Front row: Laurie Cicero, Amy Havener, Emily Fleming, Kelly Parrish, Jenny Spahr, Erin Murphey;
Second row: Erin Jenkins, Robey Btrsell, A.J. Sheriff, Sarah South, Pauline McAlonan, Toni Smith; Third
row: Melanie Phipps, Donte Abron, Brian Kaywork. Bill Tyrrell, Kent Lightbourn, Jim Clarius, Julie Cox;
Fourth row: Quiana Pollard, Barry Blauvelt, Greg Davis, Alejandro Welch, Bob Picton, Aimee Crewalk;
Fifth row: Asst. Coach Mike Whitmore, Ast. Coach Sam Case, Paul Charbonnier, Carl Von Tobel, Ast.
Coach Becky Martin, Head Coach Doug Renner

Sports 117



WOMEf~rs
LACROSSE
All Losses in Conference Play

1995 Western Maryland
women' 5 lacrosse team loved
playing at home, but did not find
playing on the road nearly as
enjoyable. The Green Terror finished
7-5 overall, with all of the losses
coming to Centennial Conference
opponents away from home.

WMC also found the conference
to be loaded with outstanding teams.
Johns Hopkins and Ursinus
advanced to the NCAA Division III
playoffs, while Gettysburg and
Franklin & Marshall earned
invitations to the ECAC post-season
tournament. Those four squads,
along with Swarthmore, all defeated
the Green Terror to give WMC a 5-5

CC record.
Denise Sarver fashioned

another impressive season on
offense for WMC. The junior,
who scored a school single-
season record 60 goals in 1994,
added 47 more to go along with
15 assists this year. She was
picked to the All-CCsecond-team
attack.

The only other Green Terror to
make the all-conference team was
junior Heather Seaburg on the
honorable-mention defense. In
addition to playing outstanding
defense, Seaburg contributed
four goals and two assists to the
Green Terror offense.

(front row, left to right): Jodi Wagner, Anne Larson, Stacey Baker, Heather Baily, Denise Sarver, Valerie
Aberts; (second row )AmandaRose, Mary BethFrancis, Chrissy Perdew, Jessica Widomski, Susan McDowell,
Kathy Gaston, Janelle Constantine; (back row) Assistant Coach Michelle Jolly, Amy Eggers, Stacey O'Brien,
Natalie Adamo, Tina Duley, Head Coach Kim Easterday; (not pictured) Karen Alexander, Courtney Boden,
Mara Delahoz, Rachael Homeman, Heather Seaburg.

118 Sports



Team Breaks Even Despite Schedule
The 1995 Western Maryland
men's lacrosse team faced some
stiff competition, but held its own
on the way to a 7-7 overall record.

Five of the Green Terror losses
came to teams which were ranked
in the final Division III top 20 poll
of the season. Included in that
group were Centennial
Conference (CC) foes Gettysburg,
Franklin & Marshall and
Washington, alongwithSt. Mary's
and two-time national champion
Salisbury State.

Leading the way for WMC on
offense were attackmen Dean
Coccia and Matt Hoppe. Coccia,

a junior, topped the team with 40goals
and 33 assists for 73 points to earn All-
ee second-team honors for the second
consecutive year.

Hoppe transferred to WMC for his
sophomore season, and responded
with33 goalsand33assistsfor 66points.
He was named to the all-conference
honorable-mention squad.

Joining Coccia on the second team
was senior defenseman Keith Abel,
who also on occasion jumped up into
the offense and added six goals and
one assist.

WMC went 3-3 in the Centerutial for
the second straight year.

(front row, left to right): John Torpy, Mo Klotz, Mike Rapaport, Dean Coccia, Keith Abel, Mike Marsico, Rob
Doeller, Pat Bonner, Brett Gershman; (second row) Russell Cromwell, Brent Ormiston, Zippy Mackie,
Marshall Brown, Brian Yolk, Andy Dziengeleski, Mac Wilson, Stephen Hallowell; (third row) Assistant
Coach Brent Whalen, Chris Cordisco, Jeff Cordisco, Matt Hoppe, Ryan Winship, Scott Schemer, Dave
Stroud, Mike Conover, Assistant Coach Wayne Tromble; (back row) Head Coach Keith Reitenbech, Mark
Frey, Bo Schrott, Mike King, Matt Olley, Manager Carrie Bergorda, Assistant Trainer Rochelle Lauret.

Sports 119



,;
;/

Women' Rally to Reach .500
Recovering from a four-match losing
streak, the 1995 Western Maryland
women's tennis team won two of its
final three matches to reach the .sOD
mark at 7-7 overall.
The Green Terror edged

Muhlenberg 5·4 in the last match of
the year to even its record for the
season. In the Centennial Conference
(CC), WMC finished 3-7.
Mirroring the team's finish in

singles play was Karen Fulton. The
junior also went? -7 to lead the Green
Terror in singles victories. Earning
six wins each were senior Anne

Anne Plunkett keeps her eyes focused on the
flight of the ball after a shot

(sitting, left to right); Arnie Chilcoat, Callie Thompson, Becky Duex, Danielle Grandrimc;
(kneeling): Head Coach Christian Conklin, Jessica Mongrain, Karen Fulton, Anne Plunkett,
Daniela Webber, Kara Ciccone, Carrie Frith. (not pictured) Amy Luebehusen.

120 Sports

Plunkett, and juniors Arnie
Chilcoat and Becky Duex.

Duex and Chilcoat were the I

top doubles combination, I

capturing seven of their 10
matches. Chilcoat also won two
more doubles with different
partners. Plunkett and junior
Callie Thompson also teamed to
win seven times.



MENS TENNTIS
The Western Maryland men's
tennis team of 1995 struggled,
winning just two of 11 matches
overall and all seven of its
Centennial Conference contests.

Sophomore Jay Junkin posted
the best singles record on the team
with a 4-6 mark, an improvement
over his 2-10 freshman-year

performance. Sophomore Matt Roff
and freshmen Mark Rohme and Craig
Eckard each won three singles matches.

Eckard teamed with senior Colin
Clark for the most wins in doubles play
with three. Junkin and Rohme were
two-time winners, as were Roff and
sophomore partner Kevin Bernhardt.

(kneeling, left to right): Jason Barr, Kevin Bernhardt, Rick Estes; (standing) Ryan McAllen,
Matt Roff, Craig Eckard, Colin Clark, Mark Rohme, Jay Junkin, Head Coach Dr. Alex Ober.
(not pictured) Orlando Orellana.

Sports 121



Pitcher Jenny Stewart tries to strike out a
Washington College opponent.



SOFTBALL
Champions Again

The 1995 Western Maryland softball
team, which finished 19-6 overall, earned
a share of its second straight Centennial
Conference (CC) title after the Green Terror
and Ursinus posted 12-2CC records.

The conference race came down to a
showdown between WMC and Ursinus,
with both teams entering the final
doubleheaderoftheyear with 11-1 marks.
The Bears rallied to win the opener 3-2,
before freshman pitcher Amy Allen
blanked Ursinus3-0 in the second game to
produce the co-championship.

Named to the All-CC first team were
catcher Jen Prowinski, center-fielder Kari
Thompson, third baseman Sandra
Johnson,andsecondbasemanJulieBackof.
Representing WMC on the second team
were pitcher Amy Allen, right-fielder
Carolyn Kelsey, and designated player
Jenny Stewart. Earning honorable-
mention status was first baseman Kelli
Bowen.

Thompson, a freshman, set new WMC
records for at-bats (94), hits (43), runs
scored (34)and doubles (10). She also had
a team-high .457batting average.

tea~~~~:~~ r~:j~~~:: ~~~t~t~~ ~i~~
three doubles and four triples, in addition
to scoring 28 runs and driving in 22.

Johnsoncondudedanoutstandingcareer
by hitting .391 with nine doubles, one
triple and two home runs. The four-year
starter, who was an AU-CC honorable-
mention pick in 1994, isWMC's all-time
leader in hits (130), at-bats (318), runs
scored (100), runs batted in (89) and
doubles (27).

Backof, also a freshman, batted .438
with team highs of four home runs, 31
RBIand a .750slugging percentage. She
also slammed seven doubles and three
triples, in addition to scoring 28 runs.
Allen was WMC's winningest pitcher,
going 8-1withaz.Iseamed-runaverege.

Kelsey hit .311with seven doubles, 14
runs scored and 20 runs driven in. The
senior, who is the runner-up in school
history in career doubles (17), also drew
seven walks and made only one error all
season. Stewart batted .348 with seven
doubles, five triples and 15 runs batted
in. She also scored 23 runs and compiled
a 6-3 record on the mound.

Stewart,asenior,condudedhercareer
in second place in WMC history in six
pitching categories, including wins (29)
and strikeouts (123). She also ranks in

~~~o~e~~~~ ~:~~~~~~~i~:rc~e!~~~d
place behind Johnson.

(sitting, left to right): DeniseDill, Gina Hughes,Christine Kalobius,Gina Hayes, LaurenWisniewski; (kneeling) K~
Thompson, Jen Prowinski, Jenny Stewart,ChristaMose, Sandra Johnson; (standing) HeadCoach GeorgeDix, Kelh Bowen,
Julie Backof AmyAllen, Kim Haker,Laura Everhart, Carolyn Kelsey,AssistantCoach CarolMolloy.

Sports 123



Late-Inning Heroics Set Tone
A well-known baseball axiom is that good hits (132), triples (9), and stolen bases (47).

learns find a way to win dose games in the His .380 career batting average is the third-
late innings. The 1995 Western Maryland best in school history for players with a
team was a prime example, capturing eight minimum of 100 at-hats.
victories in its last at-bat to set a school Senior designated hitter Eric Landseadel
record for wins in a season with a 19-8 and junior first baseman Scott Rey were
record. second-team selections. Landseadel was

The Green Terror played six extra-inning second to Resh in batling average (.322) and
games, induding five in a seven-game in walks (16). He added four doubles and
streich midway through the year, and won three triples, scored 16 times, and drove in
every one of them. Western Maryland was in 23.
the running for the Centennial Conference Rey hit .293 with two doubles, 20 runs
(CC) title until the final day of the season, scored, 12 RBI, six walks and five stolen
before losing twice to champion Franklin & bases. The sure-handed Rey made only four
Marshall and finishing 13--5in the errors in 194 chances for a .979 fielding
conference. percentage.

Senior shortstop Jerry Resh was selected Making the AII-CC honorable mention for
as the CC Player of the Year after putting the second straight year was junior third
together one of the finest seasons ever for a baseman Brian Van Deusen. Van Deuseo set a
Western Maryland baseball player. The new school record for at-bats fllZ). He had 32
senior batted .511 with school Single-season hits, including team highs of nine doubles and
records of 45 hits, 28 runs scored and 18 three home runs, 28 RBI, 24 runs scored and
stolen bases, He also topped the team in
runs batted in (29), triples (4), walks (21),
slugging percentage (.716), and on-base
average (.600).

Resh concluded his career as Western
Maryland's all-time leader in at-bats (347),

Rob Lauver and Christiaan
Ablidso wait for the official call
as a Western Maryland runner
slides home,

Eric Lendseadel is poised and
ready for the pitch,

seven stolen bases.
Another higbJight of the record-setting

season was freshman George Ccssabone
throwing a no-hitter against Vassar in his first
col!egiate appearance durin the team's Spring
Break tnp to Cocoa.Fla

(kneeling, left to right): Brian Perrier, Tim D'Angelo, Christiaan Abildso, Dan Angelini, Sean O'Connor, Dan Verrastro,
Brian Miller, George Cossabone, John D'Andrea, Wade Hughes, Byron Druzgal, Brian Culley; (standing, left to right):
Rob Lauver, Will Godfrey, Head Coach Dave Seibert, Brett Kehler, Brian Van Deusen.Ierry Resh, Clay McAllister, Scott
Rey, John Freitas, David Kurtz, Eric Landseadel. (not pictured) Assistant Coaches Joe Herman, Scott Thomson and Steve
Thomson.

124 Sports



Scott Rey tags first base for the third out to end
theinning.





LrOUghout a student's career at Western
Maryland College he or she is bombarded by
bijillions of advertisements. They are everywhere
on campus: in Glar, the Book Store, Lewis and
Memorial, Rouzer, Whiteford, McDaniel and ANW,

Decker Center, PELC, and even Smith House.
Someone is always trying to sell something. The
Career Services Office posts job openings on a
regular basis. It is impossible to pass through
Decker without seeing the bulletin board cluttered
with notices: to catch a ride, buy old books, or an
apartment to share. The WMC Billboard is constantly
advertising on channel three, and who hasn't gone to
his or her mailbox to find it empty, except for a
purple sheet selling Microfridge food products?
CAPBoard is always advertising something and the
foreign language suites bring attention to the showing
of unique films. But, without these many
advertisements no one would know how to locate
the services he or she needs. These advertisements
keep one connected to the campus, and even more
importantly, to the outside world.
The advertising found in Crossroads is not

necessarily a means of selling products and services.
Instead it is a chance for community entrepreneurs
to say thank you to the students who have patronized
their establishments during their years at WMC.
Many parents have also placed ads in the following
pages as a special way to say congratulations and
express their pride in their favorite graduates.
Thank you to all who purchased advertising. The

funds gained from ad sales offset the cost of yearbook
production. Without the ads section there would be
no yearbook.

Advertising 127



Captain
WNC

Football

Captain
WNC

Lacrosse

Congratul at ions Keith!
We are all very proud of you!!

Love,
Mom, Dad

Grandma, Katie
and all your family,

friends, teammates, coaches
and fraterni ty brothers!

Kelly,

Congratulations!

Sally,
Good Luck
in the future.

Swimming, friends, sorrority,
Four years haue passed at WML

Many memories which you'll neuer
forget

(the 1658 is one 1'II bet).
For myself, I'll miss attending the meet,
And counting your laps in the thousands

of feet.
Well, you'ue worked uery hard towards

graduation day,
Rnd can be proud of your

accomplishments along the way.

Congratulations!
As you moue into the future,
I know you'll do just great.

Love,
Mom
and
Dad

Loue,
Dad

Mom, Erin, Erik

128 Advertising



Advertising 129



Love,
Mom, Dad,

Beth and Kate

- The M.her cl.n -

Congratulations!
I t was no surprise to us

To see all of your accomplishments
at WMC.

Congratul at ions
Jennifer!!!

We're all very proud of you.

carrie

We know you will succeed-
No matter what the future holds!

Kacey, we're proud of you!
Here's to a bright future that's filled with music.
Just dive in and join the swim.

All our love and best wishes!
Momand Dad

With all best wishes and lots of love,
Dad, Mom, and Kate

love
and!

CongralulaUons
Fohn!

Conglltuillion. Kelly '951

May your heart be light and happy
M.y your .mile be big and wide
And may your pocket. ,I".y. have

A tinkle of gold in.ide.

130 Advertising



Mommy

LaKeisha D. Rivers
Age-3years
Pre-School 1977

LaKeisha, you have come a long ways since pre-school.
Today, you are graduating from college. What an accomplishment!
Right now you must be feeling on top of the world because all your hard
work has paid off.
This is one more indication of the special qualities and the wonderful
talents that are within you.
It's hard to believe how time flew; how quickly you have grown.
I hope I have given you two lasting gifts- one is Roots, the other is
Wings.
All your life, I have tried to provide roots. Now may God and a favor-
able breeze help you spread your wings.

Congratulations, good luck and much love.

Between you and me.

Advertising 131



Congratulations
Todd!

We're proud of you

Love,
Mom and Dad

SE OF LIQUORS
"Everything in Spirits PLUS Courtesy and Service"

CARROLL PLAZA
Westminster, MD 21157 301-848-1314

John R. Hosfeld
OWNER

Great job, Jod i Lank ford
May your fondest dreams come true.

l.cve , Mom, Dad, & Brel t

Sandy: Congratulations on a job well done
-we are all proud and love you. Your Family.

Bill, Brian, Dan, Derrick, Greg, Katie, Maria,
Michelle, and Missy

I would like to thank you all for making my last
year here the most fun and interesting.

P.S. Don't forget "Ba-woosh!"

Love,
Mad Bomber

<!Lnrringr lllllulIr l4iqullrll
'AT THE fORKS"
III W. MAIN ST

WESTMINSTER, 1010 21157

FirnlrFlowers

WESTMINSTER. MARYLAND 21157

Congratulations Emily on many
jobs well done!!

We're proud of you.
Mom-Dad-Jessie

Shana - Wishing you success in what you
want & happiness in wanting what you

get.
Mom & Dad.

132 Advertising



many strengths,
Westminster
is one of them.

[2JWESTMINSTER BANK
"Of course we can"

Serving you from nine offices in Carroll and Howard Counties.
Customer Service Center (410)848-5777.

A special thanks goes out to our co-editors, Ann and Lisa
for all their hard work and long hours.

I Qngratu],aUans Crassraads 11995 staff
on a j o b well done!

Thanks to our advisor, Diana Deitch, who will be leaving us

next year for a career in real estate. Good luck Diana!

Advertising 133



In Memory of ....

Douglas Combs
Class of 1995

Who was tragically taken from us,
but will never be forgotten.

134 Advertising



Congratualtions
Seniors!

It's been a long, winding road,
but you've made it to the end.

The Crossroads 1995 staff
wishes you luck in the future,
but we know that as graduates
of Western Maryland College
you can handle anything life
passes your way.
Good Luck!

Advertising 135





them that way. Hours, minutes, and seconds segment
our lives like drawers, folders, and pages segment
our work space. Each paper is filed in its proper
place so that it can be found when it is needed. After

flipping through this book when you first receive it,
you may find it helpful to use this index to locate
your friends. Wonderful! Even if you do not use it
now, however, it just may come in handy. Twenty
years from now, you'll be blissfully pushing your
shopping cart through Produce, and you will hear a
voice calling your name. You spin, and find yourself
eyeball to eyeball with a colJege buddy. The problem?
You have NO IDEA who he or she is. Then where
do you turn? "It starts with a 'C'," you think. Well,
you have your index. Even if we won't be there right
in the store with you, we'll be sitting at home, on a
shelf or in a box, waiting to remind you of the name,
and the good times you had, when you get home-
:)AB

Index 137



Abel· Cotter

A
Abel, Keith 80, 10Q, 119
Aberts, Valerie 99, 118
AbiJdso, Christiaan 103, 124
Abron, Donte 100, 116, 117
Achor, Dr. William 62
Adamo, Natalie 118
Alexander, Karen 112, 118
Alexander, Mitchell 70, 144
Allen, Amy 123
Alles, Dr. Gregory 62
Allman, Eric 80
Alspach, Dr. Samuel 28, 62
Arnand, St., Blair 103
Anderson. Roberta 70
Andre, William 80
Angelini, Dan 100, 124
Ani, Clement 70
Aquino, Steve 51, 100
Arney, Carolyn 13
Arnie, Karen 70
Arthur, Chris 100
Ashbaugh, Cheri 80
Ashburn, Dr. F. Glen 62
Ashe, Christopher 30,38, 144
Atwell, Sara 31

B
Backof, Julie 104, 123
Badiee, Heshmat 70
Baile, Jeffrey 93
Baily, Heather 80, 118
Baker, Matthew 93
Baker, Stacey 80, 118
Baldwin, Missy 104
Barna. Julie 80
Barnes, Tammy 80
Barr, Jason 121
Bartley, Renee 93
Basil, Cathy 93
Bates, Robert 80
Baxter, Garth 62
Beamer, Karen 100
Bechtoldt, Jayme 109
Becketts, Michael 93
Beecher, Shayne 100
Behling, Dr. Herman 62
Belbot, Jen 144
Bell, Margaret 70

138 Index

Benvin, Kelly 80, 112
Bergonia, Carrie 119
Bermel, Sherrie 51
Bernhardt, Kevin 53, 121
Bernsbaw, Robie 97
Berry, Tasha 107, 112
Bevans.Ann 30, 50, 51, 144
Bickling, Todd 93
Biddinger, Julie 70
Birsall, Robey 117
Bittman, Connie 70
Blanchard, Richard 62
Blauvelt, Barry 100, 117
Bloom, Susan 62
Blossom, Al 97
Boden, Courtney 104, 118
Boner, Dr. Robert 45, 62
Bonner, Pat 119
Bonsteel, Susan 70
Boob, Philip 71
Borden, Shana 81
Bosley. Barry 71
Bosley, Bonnie 71
Boudreaux, Dr. Margaret 14, 27, 62
Bowen, Denise 71
Bowen, Kelli 123
Brewer, Roxane 71
Brice, Deandra 93
Brilliant, Jackie 54
Broderick, Ed 109
Brody, Tyler 93
Brown, Dr. Michael 62
Brown, Heather 93
Brown, Jennifer 81
Brown, Julie 112
Brown, Kevin 100
Brown, Marshall 119
Brown, Robert 81
Buchheister, John 100
Buckalew, Beth 71
Burdick, Shana 8 [
Burke, Eleanor 81,112
Buzanoski, Carolyn 21

c
Cannavino, Peter 81
Caple, Todd 20, 81
Carberry, Todd 100
Carlton, Brenda 71

Carpenter, Dr. J. Richard 62
Carroll, Beverly 71
Carroll, John 100
Carroll, Robin 54
Carter, Joseph 62
Case, Dr. H. Samuel 63, 117
Chambers, Dr. Robert 6,13,63, 71
Charbonnier, Paul 100, 117
Chardo, Drew 103
Chesnik, Cameron 103
Chilcoat, Arnie 104, 120
Ciccero, Laurie 96, 97, 117
Ciccone, Kara 120
Cillo, Gary 81
Clarius, Jim 97, 117
Clark, Colin 81, 121
Clark, Dr. Jack 63
Clark, Jason 53
Clark, Laurie 54, 81
Claustro, Margaret 81
Claycombe, Dr. Richard 63
Clayton, Charles 93, 100
Clinton, Michael 81, 103

Close, Stevenson 71
Clower, Dr. Richard 63
Coccia, Dean 119
Cohen, Jonathan 93,99
Colbert, Mary Jo 71
Coleman, Dan 100
Coley, Dr. Joan 63
Collins, Marlon "Chris" 71
Collins, Tim 97
Colyer, Dr. Stephen 63
Combs, Douglas 81
Conklin, Christian 63, 120
Conley, Dr. Janet 63
Conover, Mike 119
Conway, Allison 104
Cook, Desiree 82
Coolie, Rob 35
Cooper, Velva 71
Corbin, Suzanne 72
Cordisco, Chris 100, 119
Cordisco, Jeff 100, 119
Cornell, Nancy 72
Corwell, Gregory 82, 100
Coryell, Dr. Judith 63
Cossabone, George 124
Costa, Rasika 93
Cotter, Bruce 100



Cousins, Katherine 72
Cox, Julie 117
Craig, SGT Cedric 63
Crewalk, Aimee 117
Cromwell, Russell 100, 119
Culley, Brian 124
Cutler, Chris 21
o
Dabb, Jeanine 21
Daino, Jennifer 82
Dalton, Terrence 63
D'Andrea, John 102,103, 124
D'Angelo, Tim 124
Daniels, Jeff 108
Darcy, Dr. Cornelius P. 63
Davidson, Brenda 72
Davidson, Brian 82
Davidson, William 82
Davis, Greg 96, 97, 117
Davis, Kyle 35
De Groot, Dr. E. Jane 64
Deitch, Diana 144
Deitch, Scott 144
Dejager, Sandi 107, III
Delahoz, Marci 118
Deluca, Dan 53
Denlinger, Alison 82, 112
Dennie, Joanne III
Deveny, Dr. Thomas 64
Devito, Jay 53
Dharmapala, Udeni 82
Dickey, Chip 53
Dickinson, Aimee 53
Diehl, Mike 109
Dill, Denise 107, 123
Dillman, Richard 64
Dinh, Dung 93, 100, 101
Disharoon, Barbara 20, 72
Dix, George 122, 123
Doeller, John Robert 20, 82, 119
Domser, Ira 64
Drapalski, Kristin 54, 110, III
Drawbaugh, Chris 112
Dreibelbis, Amy 54
Drumheller, Cpl. Michael 64
Druzgal, Byron 124
Dudley, Dr. Linda 64
Duex, Becky 26, 50, 51, 120
Dugan, Molly 64

Duley, Juanda 82
Duley, Tina 118
Duley, Wanda 72
Duncan, Patrick 93
Dunn, Kari 82
Dwoskin, Samantha 54
Dziengeleski.Andy 108, 119
Dziengeleski, Steve 108

E
Easterday, Kim 64,112,113,118
Easterday, Steve 112
Ebenreck, Jered 82
Eberwein, Karen 29, 30, 31
Eckard, Bo 27, 50, 51
Eckard, Craig 121
Edwards, Brett 53, 103
Eggers, Amy 99
Eierman, Elaine 112
Eilers, Dave 100
Emele, Janeen 82
Emman, Sandra 54
Ensel, Dr. Susan 64
Ensor, Kate 97
Esa, Dr. Mohamed 28,64
Esher, Julie 58, 82
Eshleman, Linda 72
Estes, Jay 103
Estes, Rick 53, 114,121
Evergates, Dr. Donna 64
Everhart, Laura 123
Eves, Michael 53, 82, 103
Eyler, Linda 72

F
Falconer, Katharine 72
Falzon, Judith 64
Faris, John 20
Farrow, Eric 103
Fay, Eric 100
Feather, Pete 108
Felton, James 53, 83
Felus, Carmen 83, 100
Fennel, "Skip" 64
Ferrara, Steve 112
Fick, Dr. Barbara 65
Filer, Hope 72
Fiorentino, MIde 109
Fishel, Jessica 93

Cousins> Gordon

Fisher, Kenneth C. 83, 112
Fitzpatrick, Anthony 112
Flaherty, Pat 100
Fleischmann, Lori 30
Flemming, Emily 96, 97,117
Flemming, Joe 53, 114
Flores, Gabriela 83
Flynn, Jennifer 65, 104
Forman, Ali 99
Forsythe, Julie 83
Fox, Sandra 83
Francis, Mary Beth 99, 118
Fraser, Colin 104
Freel, Lisa 72
Freitas, John 93, 124
Frey, Mark 119
Friday, Mary Ann 56, 72
Friedrich, Walter 83
Frith, Carrie 120
Fritz, Dr. Carol 65
Fritz, James 93
Fuhrman, Matthew 93
Fuller, Peter 112
Fulton, Karen 120
Fulton, Todd 83
Furr, Sophie 29, 34
Futch, William 20, 83

G
Gallizzo, Brian 93, 109
Garefalaki, Argiro 83
Garrett, Dominic 93
Garrett, Kristine 93
Garris, Sharon 73, 83
Garst, Richard 83
Gautam, Nandan 83
Geiman, Eleanor 73
Gent, Virginia 73
Gershman, Brett 119
Gibbons, James 84
Glattfelder, Jennifer 84
Glessner, Stefanie 84
Glore, Susan 73
Gobrecht, Mary 73
Gobretch, Meg 34
Godfrey, Pat 100, III
Godfrey, William 84, 124
Godwin, Nancy 73
Gordon, Carolyn 73

Index 139



Grandrimo • Latif

Grandrimo, Danielle 120
Grandnmo, Niki 104
Grant, Megban 93
Graybill, Angela 84
Grayson, Amy 84
Green, John 21
Gregg, Scott 109
Griffith, Esther 73
Groeki, Amy 99
Grocki, Scott 10, 11, 15, 84
Gross, Ellen 84
Gruneberg, Thomas 84, 100
Gruszka, Joe 100

H
Haker, Kim 123
Hale, Diane 65
Haley, Katie 99, 110, 111
Hall, Sally 58, 84
Hallowell, Stephen 119
Hand, Patricia 84
Harbold, Tara 112
Harding, Matt 109
Hargrave, Marjorie 111
Harman, Jodi 84
Harris, Darcel 51
Harris, Martha, II 51
Harris, Mike 144
Harrison, Rachael 144
Hart, Judith 73
Hartiove, John 30
Hartman, Dr. Robert 65
Hatch, Nancy 84
Haulsey, Carrie 93
Havener, Amy 97, 117
Hayes, Gina 123
Hebding, Greg 109
Heintze, Terry 53
Henriette, Colette 65
Henry, Rebecca 93

Hensley, Sarah 65. 73
Herlocker, Dr. David 65
Herman, Joe 124
Hess,Amy 84
Hess, Andrew 53
Hilbert, John 85
Hill, Juanita 73
Hill, Lisa 50
Hillery, Anne 31
Hilton, Joe 112, 113

140 Index

Hoffman, Joy 51
Hofford, Jim 97
Hollebon, Ross 53
Hollenbaugh, Bradford 93
Hollingsworth, Brian 108
Holthause, Edward 73
Honda, Junko 85, 112
Hoppe, Matt 119
Homeman, Rachael 85, 118
Homer, Sonya 74
Houghton, Kelly 85
Huber, Nancy 74
Hudson, Ryan 103
Huffer, Heather 97
Hughes, Dr. Sherri L. 65
Hughes, Gina 123
Hughes, Mark 93
Hughes, Wade 124
Humbert, Micah 29, 31, 50
Humphrey, Matt 100
Hunt, Rita 74
Hutson, Ann 74
Hyland, Heather 93

Iglich, Dr. Ester 65
I1yes, Tineka 85
IIyes, Tineka 107
Ivey, Helen 93
Ivey,Martha 112, 113

Jackson, Tracey 85
Jacobs, Brian 85
Jaekels, Keith toO
Jahn, Drew 103
Jamieson, Kevin 109
Jefferies, Mark 85
Jenkins, Claudia 74, 85
Jenkins, Erin 85, 96, 97, 117
Jenkins, Tony 100
Jensen, Jennifer 85, 107
Johnson, Hydee 42, 85
Johnson, Robert 93
Johnson, Sandra 85, 123
Jolly, Michelle 104
Jones, Angela 93
Jones, Christina 93
Jones, Laurie 86

Jordan, Carolyn 93
Josefyk, Andy 100
Junkin, Jay 121

K
Kahle, Fred 86
Kalisperis, Andy 112
Kalobius, Christine 104, 123
Kann, Valerie 51
Kaplan, Chris 102, 103
Kappes, Mike 100
Kaye, Sophie 93
Kaywork,Brian 53,116,117
Keating, Timothy 65, 100
Kehler, Brett 86, 124, 125
Keilholtz, Jennifer 86, 107
Keller, LTC Bayard, Jr 65
Kellmer, Jeff 100, 114
Kelly, Douglas 79, 108
KeJiy, Erin 104, 105
Kelsey, Carolyn 86, 123
Kempf, Jennifer 93
Kenlaw, Robert 93
Kennedy, Matt 100
Kerby, Dr. Mona 32, 33
Khalsa, Dr. Gurudhann 65
King, Mike 119
King, Scott 109
Kinsey, Charlene 74
Kintzek, Chris 53
Kline, Adam 27
Klotz, Morgan 93, 119
Koch, Elliott 17
Koenig, Edward 93
Koons, Michele 86
Koretzki, Kevin 103
Kraus, Karen 86
Krcma, Joe 100
Kuerner, Julie 97
Kurtz, David 53, 124

L
Lajewki, Joseph 86
Lancaster, Mark 74
Landseadel, Eric 86, 100, 124
Lankford, Jodi 86
Larrick, Amy 107
Larson, Anne 118
Latif, Arman 53



Laurence, Eric 103
Lauret, Rochelle 66, 103, 119
Lauver, Robert 93, 124
Lavis, Justin 100
Law, Dr. Alton 66
Lawrence, Patricia 74
Layman, Karen 93
Leahy, Dr. Christianna 66
LeBrun, Julie 107
Leckron, Todd 86
Lecorchick, Matthew 86, 100, 101
LeCron, Chris 53, 102, 103
Lee, Charles 74
Lee, Chris 53
Lee, Stephanie 86
Leister, Bobbi 21
Lesher, Sheri 53, 86
Light, Jennifer 96, 97
Lightbourn, Kent 116, 117
Lightner, Dr. James 28, 66
Lineberger, Calvin 56
Little, Kathy 107
Long, Dr. Wilbur 66
Long, Elizabeth 74
Love, Patricia 66
Lowe, Alison 93
Lowe, John 114, 115
Lowe, Wyatt 100
Loy, Beverly 74
Lubking, William 20, 93
Lucas, Julie 43, 87
Luebehusen, Amy 58, 120
Luft, Erica 113
Lundell, Kevin 112
Lusby, Joan 74
Lyall, Jason 108

M
Macht, Dr. Joel 66
Mackie, Zippy 103, 119
MacPeek, Philip 93
Macurak, Michelle 93
Maczko, Patrick 93
Madden, Deanna 54, 87
Madden, Sara 99
Maher, Kelly 87
Maher, Lisa 74
Malehorn, Christopher 93
Malin, Gregory 87

Malinow, Jodi 93
Mancuso, Anita 75
Mangan, Dr. Kathy 32, 66
Mangold, Mary 75
Mansell, Alejandro 87
Marrara, Lewis "Chip" 75
Marsh, Kevin 109
Marshall, Will 108
Marsico, Michael 87, 119
Martin, Janet 75
Martin, Rebecca 66, 111, 117
Martin, Sarah 93
Maschke, Dave 53, 103
Mason, Peter 53
Massey, David 87
Masterson, Jeffrey 93,108
Mathis, Rebecca 87
Matkovic, Paul 112
Matt, Massey 103
Matuszak, Bob 31, 50, 144
May, Jim 31
McAllen, Ryan 121
McAllister, Clay 53, 124
McAlonan, Ciaran 100
McAlonan, Pauline 97, 117
McAndrew, Teresa 75
McCabe, Brian 87
McCailey, Karamae 75
McCauley, Christine 93
McDonough, Maureen 97
McDowell, Susan 118
McGinnis, John 100
McLaughlin, Sgt 20
McLean, Scott 87
McPartland, Richard 66
Mehring, Walter 87
Meloche, Maureen 75
Metz, Sandra 75
Metzger, Tiff 104
Michelsen, Kurt 53, 114
Mickie, Zippy 53
Mikulski, Justin 114
Milan, Gerard 144
Millar, Karen III
Miller, Brian 100, 124
Miller, David 87,100
Miller, Doris 75
Miller, Dr. Ronald 66
Miller, Dr. William 66
Miller, Ronnie 100

Laurence> Olsh

Milliner, Ed 26
Millman, William 75
Milstein, Susan 66
Mirra, Dave 103, 112
Mitros, Kellie 99
Molloy, Carole 66, 106, 107,123
Mongrain, Jessica 104, 120
Montgomery, Kathleen 87
Montgomery, Marya 88
Morris, Diane 75
Morse, Jason 108
Mose, Christa 54, 88, 104, 105, 123
Moses-Yearwood, Michelle 75
Moyer, Paula 88, 104
Moyer, Scott 67, 109
Mulhern, Brandy 112
Mummert, Lisha 99
Munson, Donna
42, 43, 45, 53, 54, 88
Murphey,Erin 104, 111, 116, 117
Myers, Jennifer 93

N
Names, Katie 104
Navarre, Edward 88
Navarro, Major Ruben 67
Neal, Dr. Charles 67
Nealon, Anne 104
Nega, Sofnias 88
Neikirk, Harold 75
Newell, Amy 88
Newsome, Wallace 76
Nibbelink, Gregg 100
Nightingale, Robert 88, 100
Noone, Seth 103
Norman, Karrie 88
Northcutt, Cody 20

o
Ober, Dr. Alex 121
O'Brien, Heather 54
O'Brien, Stacey 104
O'Callaghan, Catherine 67
O'Connell, Marty 76
O'Connor, Sean 124
Ogle, Ernest 76
Olley, Matt 119
O'Loughlin, Dr. Michael 67
Olsh, Kristen 88

Index 141



OIsh· Smith

Olsh, Suzanne 67
O'NeiIl, Shannon 88
Orellana, Orlando 121
Orenstein, Dr. Howard 67
Ormiston, Brent 103, 119

p
Padden, Robert 67
Pagonis, Dr. Vasilis 67
Pahl, Wendy 88
Palijczuk, Wasy\ 67
Palmer, Dr. Melvin D. 67
Palmer, Nancy 67
Palsgrove, Brenda 76
Panek, Dr. LeRoy 32, 67
Panowitz, Ruth 76
Paquette, Danielle 88
Paquin, Dr. Louise 67
Pardew, Chrissy 118
Parks, Bill 100, 108
Parrish, Kelly 99, II?
Patten, Jeffrey 103
Patton, Zoe 76
Pay, Derrick 100
Peitkiewcz, Alan 100
Peltier, Lisa 31, 50, 144
Peltier, Victoria 76
Perrier, Brian 100, 124
Phillips, Dr. Raymond 68
Phipps, Donna 79
Phipps, Melanie 97, 117
PickersgiiJ, Ray 114, 115
Pickett, Carolyn 76
Pickett, Dawn 88
Picton, Bob 100, 117
Pietkiewicz, Alan 89
Plevyak, John 103
Plunkett, Anne 89, 107, 120
Pollard, Quiana 25, 117
Poole, Mary Louise 76
Pratt, Christina 89
Price, Bryanne 93
Price. Melissa 99
Prowinski, Jen 123
Pugh, Adrienne 89
Pyers, Claudia 54, 89

Q
Quinn, Carol 76

142 Index

Quinn, Mike 108

R
Ramos, Carlos 89, 100
Rapaport. Michael 93, 119
Rash, Trey 100
Rasinsky, Sarah 104
Reed, Dr. R. Patrick 68
Rees, Dr. Daniel 68
Reese, Heather 100
Regis, Dr. Pamela 68
Reiff, Dr. Henry 68
Reilly, Timothy 53. 89
Reitenbach, Keith 68, 119
Renner, Doug 117
Repousis, Rhodamanthy 89
Resh, Jerry 89, 124
Retchless, Todd 100
Rey, Scott 124, 125
Reyburn, Sara Beth 116
Richardson, Christine 93
Richstien, Melissia 89
Richwine, Dr. Keith 68
Rimmel, Robert 100
Rivers, LaKeisha 89
Roback, Holly 54
Robb, Todd 15
Robinsotr, Philip 89
Roff, Matt 121
Rohme, Mark 121
Roloff, Mary 76
Romich, Andrea 54, 89
Rose. Amanda 118
Rosen, Aaron 43, 90
Rosenzweig, Dr. Harry 68
Rouzer. Dr. Carol 68
Roy, Heather 54, 90, 112
Rubino, Timothy 93

S
Sabo, Dora 76
Sabourin, Michelle 90
Sacks, Jen 112
Sanderson, James 93
Sapora, Dr. Robert 68
Sarver, Denise 118
Sayer, Philip 28,76
Sayre, Sarah 28
Scammell, Terry J. 53,90

Schaeffer, Daniel 90
Schaffer, Butch 100
Schaffer. Floyd 90
Schaller, Missy 99
Schatz, Wendy 19, 21, 144
Schenzer, Scott 119
Schienholtz, Eric 90
Schmall, Mary Lee 68
Schmidt, Brad 51
Schmidt, Heather 45, 90
Schmidt, Susan 77
Schnell, Christopher 90
Schrott, Bo 119
Schuster, Carrie 54, 90
Scott, Amy 90
Scott': Elizabeth 77
Seaburg, Heather 98, 99, 118
Seaman, Richard 77
Seibert, David 68, roo, 124
Seidel, Dr. Ethan 68
Sell, Edgar 77
Sellman, Donna 77
Serrano, Michael 90
Shadrick, Carrie 106, 107
Shaffer, Barbara 77
Shaffer. Krista 54, 90, 107
Shaffer, Vicky 77
Shah, Preetam 93
Sharpe, Jane 68, 77
Sheckells, Sarah 54
Sheehan. Mare 54
Sheehan. Mary Ellen 104, 105
Shenk, Emily 96, 97
Shepherd, Thaddeus 90
Sheridan, Jennifer 91
Sheriff, Amy 56, 99, 117
Shockey, Leona 77
Short, Wayne 77
Shuck, Kris 108, 109
Siegal, Niki 99
Simmerer, Phil 53, 114, 115
Simons, Elizabeth 91
Simpson, Leslie 69
Sisson, Ginger 91
Slaughter, Melissa 91
Smiddy, Steve 114
Smith, Dave III
Smith, Dr. Herbert 69
Smith, Dr. Richard 69
Smith, Michele 91



Smith, Shelly III
Smith. Toni 99, 116. 117
Snell, Sarah 107
Snyder, David 93
Snyder, Denny 103
Snyder, Emily 45, 91
Snyder, Heidi 54, III
Sommer, Rebecca 144
South, Sarah 117
Spahr, Jenny 99,116. 117
Spangler, Denise 91,106,107, III
Speers, Thomas 91
Speitel, Nicholas 91
Spence, William 69
Spenla, Joyce 144
Spriggs, Samuel 91
St. Jean, Matthew 91, 103
St. Rose, Daeviid 108
Stacy, Chester 21, 50, 144
Staub, Beverly 77
Steback, Thomas 77
Steele, Mark 91. 108
Stein. Nathan 28
Steiner. Mati 51
Stem, David 93
Stevens. Dr. H. Ray 69
Stewart, Jennifer 54.91, 122. 123
Stickles, Joan 78
Stiff, Brian 91
Stoess, Kimberly 92
Stone, Lynn 104
Storey, David 93
Story, Virginia 78
Stratton, H. L. 92
Stroud, Dave 119
Stursa, Kimberly 92, 111
Sullivan, Annelise 92
Summers, Melissa 20
Symanski, Bob 100
Szabo, Brian 107

T
Tait, Dr. Ronald 69
Taneja, Nishant 92
Taneyhill, Lisa 45, 92
Taylor, Kathleen 93
Tennyson, Suzanne 78
Thomas, Anna 78
Thomas, Anthony 31

Thomas, Richard 92
Thomas, Ruth 78
Thompson, Callie 120
Thompson, Helen 78
Thompson, Kari 104,123
Thompson, Rodney 92
Thomson, Scott 124
Thomson, Steve 124

, Thornton, Sarah Dexter 51
Tibbs, Paula 78
Tilli, Elena 51
Tobel, Von, Carl 100, 116, 117
Torpy, John 119
Tromble, Wayne 119
Turner, Lynn 92
Turner, Rosita 20
Tyrell, Willliam 92, 116, 117
V
Valdez, Norberto 69
Valiela, Dr. Isabel 69
Valladares, Guiherme 93
van den Berg, Elizabeth 14
Van Deusen, Brian 100, 124
Varrastro, Dan 53
veise, Laura 107
Vellutato, Mary 92
Vergalito, Mark 93
Verrastro, Dan 124
Vick, Kristin 92
Voit, Karen 100
Volk, Brian 119
Volz, Jason 53

W
Wachter, Matt 114, 115
Wagner, Jodi 99, 118
Wagner, Marlene 112
Wah, Liz 99
Walker, Raymond 50,51,144
Wallner, Kathleen 54
Walton, Linda 144
Wansel, Deon 108
Ward, Barbara 78
Waters, Edward 20, 92
Webber, Daniela 120
Weber, Dr. Robert 69
Webster, Michael 78
Weigelt, David 92
Weinfeld, Tim 69

Smith» Zoulias

Welch,Alejandro 116, 117
Welter, Ashley 107
Welter. Mike 112
Welty, Celena 104
West, Steve 26, 51, 53
Westbrook, Lavita 31,50, 144
Westrick. Denise 93
Whalen, Brent 119
Whelan, Melvin 78
Whelan, Patricia 78
Whitaker, Rochere 93
Whitmore, Mike 117
Widomski, Jessica 118
Willard, Barry 69
William, Sipes 77
Wi-lliams, Dr. Daniel 69
Williams, Kenneth 93, 100
Williams, Patricia 78
Wilson, Jon 100
Wilson, Mac 102, 103, 119
Wilson, Tyler 93
Winship,Ryan 119
Wisner, Arthur 78
Wisniewski, Lauren 123
Wissel, Meredith 54
Witt, Jeanette 79
W~r:n_erJ<!!).e,79
Wolde, Hirut 93
Wooten. Dan 29, 30, 31
Worm, Tony 109
Wright, Clifford 93
Wright, Yanette 93
wo, Dr. Laurence 69
Wyant, Brian 108

y
Yantis, Barbara 79, 93
Yarroll, Doug 53
Yearwood, Jude 79
Yockus, Jennifer 93
Young, Neitzy 79
Young, Patrick 93, 108

Z
Zawadzki, Elizabeth 42,43, 93
Zehner, Kim 54
Zepp, Dr. Ira 69
Zetick, Alex 108
Zimmerman, Shannon 79
Zoulias, Nick 108

Index 143



Co-Editors

Campus Life Editor
Organizations Editor

People Editor
Sports Editors

Sports Consultant
Advertising Editors

Photo Editor
Advisor

Graphic Design Consultant
Cover Art

Senior Photos

CROSSROADS 1995STAFF
Ann Bevans
Lisa Peltier
Bob Matuszak
Ann Bevans
Lisa Peltier
Jen Belbot
Linda Walton
Scott Deitch
Rachael Harrison
Raymond G. Walker
LaVita Westbrook
Diana Deitch
Chester Stacy
Chester Stacy
Victor O'Neil Studios

Herff Jones Representative Mike Harris
Staff Christopher Ashe, Wendy

Schatz, Rebecca Sommer,
Paco, Gerard Millan

It is always tempting to take a "moment, as one finishes a task as difficult as this one has been, to look back, not only to thank those who have
contributed to its success, but also perhaps to reminisce, to congratulate one's self for actually following through. The entire staff of Crossroads \
1995 deserves a great big pat on the back for a job well done. Lacking one member of this team would have made this year's yearbook impossible
to complete. Thankfully, we have NO graduating seniors to say goodbye to, so we look forward to an outstandmg book next year.

Special thanks to Mitch Alexander, Scott Deitch, and Mike Harris who took such a strong interest in our little book, and worked so hard to
insure that in got finished somewhere close to on-time.

Also, kudos to LaVita Westbrook, who cheerfully took up the slack when we fell behind, and returned all my late-night phone messages. To
Lisa Peltier, my partner in crime, who is now somewhere in the Midwest, thanks for being my calming force during this crazy year. Ray Walker
you are a great listener, and have many wonderful ideas. Chester Stacy, you can draw for my publications anytime. Chris Ashe, you were so
wonderful in our crunch. Thanks for all your help.

To those I've missed, you know who you are, and you know all of your hard work was greatly appreciated.

Thanks to ail, and great job!
AB ,)

"

COLOPHON
CROSSROADS 1995 is the 83rd edition of the yearbook of Western Maryland College. It was published by Herff (-1

Jones, Inc. in Gettysburg, Pennsylvania. Company representative was Michael Harris and Herff Jones customer service
advisor was Joyce Spenla.

Two hundred and fifty copies of 144 pages were printed. The trim size was S.5 by 11 inches. The paper selected was
SO-pound Bordeaux. The cover design was courtesy of artist Chester Stacy.
The candid photos and group shots for organizations were taken by members of the CROSSROADS staff. Most

portraits were taken by Victor O'Neil Studios.
The Advisor of CROSSROADS 1995 was Mrs. Diana Deitch.

144 Colophon !I







u



11995


